PROVISIONAL SENIORITY LISTS OF ASSISTANT CONSERVATORS OF FORESTS (SFS OFFICERS) AS

ON 01-01-2010, 01-01-2011 AND 01-01-2012

The position of Assistant Conservators of Forests (State Forest Service Officers) appointed by direct
recruitment and those appointed by transfer of by promotion from 01-01-2010 to 01-01-2012 is as follows:

COMPUTATION OF SENIORITY DURING THE YEAR (2010)

lI(a).

No. of permanent posts:

(Details of posts given in the Annexure-I)

No. of temporary posts which count for calculation of substantive
vacancies as per explanation (i) under Rule 4 of A.P. State and
Subordinate Service Rules (G.0.Ms.N0.436 GA (Ser.D) Dept.,
dt.15-10-1996). (Details of posts given in the Annexure-II).

(30) posts of FROs are upgraded to that of ACF in G.0.Ms.No.496
Finance (SMPC) Department dt.20-11-2003 read with G.O.Ms.
No.26 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.5-3-2004. (Details of posts

given in the Annexure-lll).

Vacancy position during the year

a) No.of carried forward vacancies for direct recruits:

Two posts w.e.f.
Five posts w.e.f.
Two posts w.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
Two posts w.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
Four posts w.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
Two post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
Four posts w.e.f
Two posts w.e.f
Seven posts w.e.f
One postw.e.f.

14-03-1992
20-08-1992
01-11-1992
01-01-1993
05-03-1993
09-03-1993
01-11-1994
01-01-1995
01-06-1995
01-06-1996
01-07-1996
01-03-1997
01-04-1997
17-12-1997
01-01-1998
01-02-1998
01-04-1998
18-05-1998
17-07-1998
23-09-1998
16-07-1999
07-01-2000
24-01-2000
01-02-2000
01-03-2000
01-08-2000
01-09-2000
01-01-2001
06-01-2001
01-08-2001
01-01-2002
01-03-2002

113

19

30
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One post w.e.f : 01-04-2002
One post w.e.f : 01-05-2002
One post w.e.f : 01-12-2002
One post w.e.f : 01-04-2003
One post w.e.f : 01-09-2003
One post w.e.f : 01-01-2004
Twelve posts w.e.f. : 05-03-2004
One postw.e.f. : 01-02-2005
One postw.e.f. : 17-05-2005
Three post w.e.f. : 01-01-2006
One posts w.e.f. : 24-06-2006
One postw.e.f. : 01-01-2007
One postw.e.f. : 01-05-2007
One post w.e.f : 01-01-2008
Two posts w.e.f : 26-03-2008

b) No. of vacancies that have arisen during the year 2009.

)

As per explanation (i) under Rule 4 of APS&SS rules
vacancies with effect from 01-01-2009.

Vacancies that have arisen on account of

i) Due to retirement of Sri K.Vara Prasad, ACF on 31-12-
2008 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

ii) Due to retirement of Sri P.Nageswara Rao, ACF on 31-
01-2009 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

i)y Due to retirement of Sri Abdul Aleem, ACF on 28-02-
2009 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

iv) Due to retirement of Sri G.Santosh Kumar, ACF on 31-
03-2009 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

v) Due to retirement of Sri S.Mahadev, ACF on 30-04-2009
AN. Vacancy w.e.from

vi) Due to retirement of Sri B.Vara Prasad, ACF on 31-
05-2009 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

vii) Due to retirement of Sri G.Niranjan, ACF on 30- 06-2009
AN. Vacancy w.e.from

viii) Due to retirement of Sri P.Visweswaraiah, ACF on 31-
08-2009 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

ix) Due to retirement of Sri M.Subrahmanyam, DCF on 30-
09-2009 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

X) Due to retirement of Sri M.Reddy Satyanarayana, ACF on
30-09-2009 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

Total

NIL

01-01-2009

01-02-2009

01-03-2009

01-04-2009

01-05-2009

01-06-2009

01-07-2009

01-09-2009

01-10-2009

01-10-2009

10
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[V. APPORTIONMENT OF VACANCIES AMONG DIRECT RECRUITS AND PROMOTEES.

As per the amendment issued by the Government in G.0.Ms.N0.40 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.23-3-
2004, the above (10) substantive vacancies are apportioned (3) for Direct Recruits and (7) for Promotees as
follows: (Under Note (1)(a) and (b) of Rule 3 of A.P.F.S. Rules). 82 posts meant for direct recruits are also
carried forward to this year and allotted to Direct Recruits.

DIRECT RECRUITS PROMOTEES
Name Date from which Name Date from which
vacancy arose vacancy arose

Carried forward vacancies

1. Vacant 14-03-1992

2. Vacant 14-03-1992

3. Vacant 20-08-1992

4. Vacant 20-08-1992

5. Vacant 20-08-1992

6. Vacant 20-08-1992

7. Vacant 20-08-1992

8. Vacant 01-11-1992

9. Vacant 01-11-1992
10. Vacant 01-01-1993
11. Vacant 05-03-1993
12. Vacant 09-03-1993
13. Vacant 01-11-1994
14. Vacant 01-01-1995
15. Vacant 01-06-1995
16. Vacant 01-06-1996
17. Vacant 01-06-1996
18. Vacant 01-07-1996
19. Vacant 01-03-1997
20. Vacant 01-04-1997
21. Vacant 17-12-1997
22. Vacant 01-01-1998
23. Vacant 01-02-1998
24. Vacant 01-04-1998
25. Vacant 18-05-1998
26. Vacant 18-05-1998
27. Vacant 18-05-1998
28. Vacant 18-05-1998
29. Vacant 17-07-1998
30. Vacant 23-09-1998
31. Vacant 16-07-1999
32. Vacant 07-01-2000
33. Vacant 07-01-2000
34, Vacant 24-01-2000
35. Vacant 01-02-2000
36. Vacant 01-03-2000
37. Vacant 01-08-2000
38. Vacant 01-09-2000
39. Vacant 01-01-2001
40. Vacant 06-01-2001
41. Vacant 06-01-2001
42. Vacant 06-01-2001
43. Vacant 06-01-2001

44, \Vacant 01-08-2001



45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.

Vacant 01-08-2001
Vacant 01-01-2002
Vacant 01-01-2002
Vacant 01-01-2002
Vacant 01-01-2002
Vacant 01-01-2002
Vacant 01-01-2002
Vacant 01-01-2002
Vacant 01-03-2002
Vacant 01-04-2002
Vacant 01-05-2002
Vacant 01-12-2002
Vacant 01-04-2003
Vacant 01-09-2003
Vacant 01-01-2004
Vacant 05-03-2004
Vacant 05-03-2004
Vacant 05-03-2004
Vacant 05-03-2004
Vacant 05-03-2004
Vacant 05-03-2004
Vacant 05-03-2004
Vacant 05-03-2004
Vacant 05-03-2004
Vacant 05-03-2004
Vacant 05-03-2004
Vacant 05-03-2004
Vacant 01-02-2005
Vacant 17-05-2005
Vacant 01-06-2006
Vacant 01-06-2006
Vacant 01-06-2006
Vacant 24-06-2006
Vacant 01-01-2007
Vacant 01-05-2007
Vacant 01-01-2008
Vacant 26-03-2008
Vacant 26-03-2008
Fresh Vacancies during the year
1. Vacant 01-01-2009
2. Vacant 01-02-2009
3. Vacant 01-03-2009

1. M.K.Viswanadham

2. N.Vidyasagar Rao
3. B.M.Swamydas
4. P.Eswar Reddy
5. S.Chandramouli
6. P.Rajendranath
7. Sardar Igbal Singh

01-04-2009
01-05-2009
01-06-2009
01-07-2009
01-09-2009
01-10-2009
01-10-2009



V. LIST OF PROBATIONERS:

From the above apportionment, the following ACFs (Direct Recruits and Promotees) are appointed on
probation on the dates indicated against each. (Under Rule 16(a) of A.P.S. and S.S. Rules).

DIRECT RECRUITS | Date of commencement PROMOTEES Date of
of probation commencement
of probation

1. M.K.Viswanadham 01-04-2009
2. N.Vidyasagar Rao 01-05-2009
3. B.M.Swamydas 01-06-2009
4. P.Eswar Reddy 01-07-2009
5. S.Chandramouli 01-09-2009
(Dismissed from Govt. service on 22-12-2010)
6. P.Rajendranath 01-10-2009
7. Sardar Igbal Singh 01-10-2009

Including the above officers, the list of probationers for this year is as follows:

DIRECT RECRUITS | Date of commencement PROMOTEES Date of
of probation commencement
of probation

1. P.Sreenivasa Rao  19-05-2007 /01-08-1991 1. D.Basavasankara Rao  26-03-2008

2.V Krishna 19-05-2007 / 01-01-1992 2. U.Govinda Rao 29-05-2008
3. M.Babji 19-05-2007 / 01-01-1992 3. K.Rajendraprasad 01-07-2008
4. Ms.M.Babita 24-06-2008 / 01-03-1992  (Dismissed from Govt. service on 02-12-2010)
4, C.G.Swamy Das 01-07-2008
5. G.David 01-10-2008
6. G.Krishna Murthy 01-12-2008
7. M.K.Viswanadham 01-04-2009
8. N.Vidyasagar Rao 01-05-2009
9. B.M.Swamydas 01-06-2009
10. P.Eswar Reddy 01-07-2009
11 S.Chandramouli 01-09-2009
(Dismissed from Govt. service on 22-12-2010)
12. P.Rajendranath 01-10-2009

13. Sardar Igbal Singh 01-10-2009

VI. LIST OF APPROVED PROBATIONERS
(Under Rule 18 of AP.S. &S.S. Rules.)

| DIRECT RECRUITS | PROMOTEES |
1. D.Basavasankara Rao  25-03-2009
2. U.Govinda Rao 28-05-2009
3. K.Rajendraprasad 30-06-2009
(Dismissed from Govt. service on 02-12-2010)
4. C.G.Swamy Das 30-06-2009
5. G.David 30-09-2009
6. G.Krishna Murthy 30-11-2009
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VII. LIST OF OFFICERS APPOINTED AS FULL MEMBERS FROM THE DATES NOTED AGAINST THEM
(UNDER RULE 21 OF AP.S. &S.S. RULES)

2010

DIRECT RECRUITS

PROMOTEES

1. D.Basavasankara Rao
2. U.Govinda Rao
3. K.Rajendraprasad

26-03-2008

29-05-2008

01-07-2008

(Dismissed from Govt. service on 02-12-2010)
01-07-2008

4. C.G.Swamy Das

5. G.David

6. G.Krishna Murthy

01-10-2008
01-12-2008

FINAL SENIORITY LIST AMONG FULL MEMBERS OF THE SERVICE (AS ON 01-01-2010) (UNDER RULE
33(a) OF A.P.STATE & SUBORDINATE SERVICE RULES AND UNDER RULE 12 OF A.P.FOREST SERVICE

RULES)
Sl Name of the Officer DR/ | Dateof | Date of Date of Date of Date of appoint-
No. P birth first appoint- | declaration ment as full
appoint- | menton of member
ment probation | Probation
Sarvasri
1. AL.N.Prasad DR 07-06-53 30-11-82  30-11-82 31-12-86  08-03-83
2. P.Subba Raghavaiah DR 25-01-61 02-08-90  01-08-90 01-08-94  02-08-90 (01-04-86)
3. C.P.Vinod Kumar DR 21-10-63 01-07-90  01-07-90 30-06-94  01-07-90 (01-07-86)
4. B.Gandhi Reddy DR 30-04-53 01-08-90  01-08-90 31-07-94  01-08-90 (01-08-86)
5. G.Nageswara Rao DR 10-12-60 01-07-90  01-07-90 03-01-95  01-07-90 (01-09-86)
6. Shaik Salaam DR 04-06-63 01-07-90  01-07-90 13-09-94  01-07-90 (01-01-87)
7. P.Ram Mohan Rao DR 15-11-62 01-07-90  01-07-90 30-06-94  01-07-90 (01-01-87)
8. T.Narasimhulu DR 01-07-59 01-07-90  01-07-90 14-06-96  01-07-90 (01-01-87)
9. S.Krishnaiah DR 15-04-52 02-07-91  02-07-91 09-09-95  02-07-91 (28-05-87)
10. T.V.Subba Reddy DR 01-07-57 02-07-91  02-07-91 01-07-95  02-07-91 (01-06-87)
11. B.Vijaya Kumar DR 24-04-68 02-07-93  02-07-93 17-05-01  02-07-93 (01-01-88)
12. |KasiViswanadhaRaju =~ DR 20-08-67 05-07-93  05-07-93 31-01-99  05-07-93 (01-09-87)
13.  G.Ramalingam DR 05-01-66 12-04-99  12-04-99  31-08-2003 12-04-99 (01-03-88)
14. S.Srikantanatha Reddy DR 25-08-74 12-04-99  12-04-99  21-07-2003 12-04-99 (01-03-88)
15.  Smt.T.Jyothi DR 23-07-75 12-04-99  12-04-99  16-04-2003 12-04-99 (01-03-88)
16. R.Kondal Rao DR 15-01-70 12-04-99  12-04-99  18-04-2003 12-04-99 (01-06-88)
17.  N.Nageswara Rao DR 10-05-71 12-04-99  12-04-99  12-06-2003 12-04-99 (01-01-89)
18.  B.V.A.Krishna Murthy DR 01-07-67 12-04-99  12-04-99  25-04-2003 12-04-99 (01-01-89)
19. Smt.S.J.Asha DR 07-05-75 12-04-99  12-04-99  26-08-2003 12-04-99 (01-07-89)
20. Dr B.Prabhakar DR 16-12-66 12-04-99  12-04-99  23-05-2004 12-04-99 (01-08-89)
21. D.Bheema DR 15-11-67 12-04-99  12-04-99  13-06-2003 12-04-99 (01-11-89)
22. Y.Srinivasa Reddy DR 03-04-71 12-04-99  12-04-99  21-04-2003 12-04-99 (01-01-90)
23.  P.Ramakrishna DR 02-06-72 12-04-99  12-04-99  24-04-2003 12-04-99 (01-01-90)
24.  K.Ashok Kumar DR 31-08-76 12-04-99  12-04-99  11-09-2006 12-04-99 (01-01-90)
25.  Smt.N.Kshitija DR 01-06-76 12-04-99  12-04-99  08-10-2003 12-04-99 (01-01-90)
26. B.Saidulu DR 09-05-74 12-04-99  12-04-99  08-11-2003 12-04-99 (01-01-91)
27. A.Sankaran P 16-07-56 01-04-91 01-06-2001 30-05-2002 01-06-2001
28. P.Ranga Raju P 30-08-52 12-04-91 01-10-2001 30-09-2002 01-10-2001
29. AAnjan Reddy P 15-08-52 11-04-91 01-11-2001 31-10-2002 01-11-2001
30. K.Chandrasekhara Pillai P 15-06-52 04-04-91 01-01-2002 31-12-2002 01-01-2002
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31. B.V.Ramana Babu P  14-09-52 11-04-91 01-01-2002 31-12-2002 01-01-2002
32.  K.V.Subramanyam P 26-07-52 22-07-91 01-01-2002 31-12-2002 01-01-2002
33. B.Ram Prasad P 26-01-52 06-08-91 01-01-2002 31-12-2002 01-01-2002
34, M.A.Mabood P  09-06-55 20-09-91 01-10-2002 30-09-2003 01-10-2002
35. T.Vivekanandam P 21-06-52 17-07-92 05-03-2004 04-03-2005 05-03-2004
36. G.Prabhakar Reddy P 02-05-52 09-09-92 05-03-2004 04-03-2005 05-03-2004
37. K.Mahender Reddy P 29-11-54 09-09-92 05-03-2004 04-03-2005 05-03-2004
38. P.Udaya Sankar P  15-07-53 15-09-92 05-03-2004 04-03-2005 05-03-2004
39. V.Bujjaiah Naidu P  01-06-52 03-09-92 05-03-2004 04-03-2005 05-03-2004
40. K.Tulasi Rao P 01-07-53 13-11-92 05-03-2004 04-03-2005 05-03-2004
41. M.Purushotham Reddy P  14-05-52 06-09-92 05-03-2004 04-03-2005 05-03-2004
42. S.Kishan Das P 10-05-55 1-10-92 05-03-2004 04-03-2005 05-03-2004
43. P.Rajender Reddy P 27-02-56 03-09-92 05-03-2004 04-03-2005 05-03-2004
44, T.Sai Sankar P 13-06-52 23-11-92 01-04-2004 31-03-2005 01-04-2004
45. P.Satyanarayana P 10-12-53 05-11-92 01-06-2004 30-05-2005 01-06-2004
46. V.V.HariPrasad P  25-09-53 27-11-92 01-06-2004 30-05-2005 01-06-2004
47. K.Suryanarayana P  15-08-52 27-04-97 18-06-2004 17-06-2005 18-06-2004
48. M.V.S.N.Acharyulu P 01-10-54 28-04-97 01-07-2004 30-06-2005 01-07-2004
49, AKishan P  20-02-52 27-04-97 01-08-2004 31-07-2005 01-08-2004
50. Qudrath Mohiuddin P  15-06-55 27-04-97 01-08-2004 30-07-2005 01-08-2004
Ahmed
51. Mohd.Thoyyab P 16-02-56 28-04-97 17-05-2005 16-05-2006 17-05-2005
52. G.V.Subba Reddy P  06-07-53 27-04-97 17-05-2005 16-05-2006  17-05-2005
53.  M.Narasimha Reddy P  02-09-54 29-04-97 17-05-2005 16-05-2006 17-05-2005
54. E.N.Srinivasulu P  30-10-54 27-04-97 01-06-2005 31-05-2006 01-06-2005
55. G.V.Ramana Reddy P  01-07-53 27-04-97 01-12-2005 30-11-2006 01-12-2005
56. A.Rama Rao P 14-02-55 28-04-97 24-06-2006 23-06-2007 24-06-2006
57. K.Govinda Rao P  01-07-53 06-07-97 24-06-2006 23-06-2007 24-06-2006
58. Mir Layaq Ali P  16-03-53 11-06-97 24-06-2006 23-06-2007  24-06-2006
59. C.Rajasekhara Reddy P  05-07-52 15-07-97 24-06-2006 23-06-2007 24-06-2006
60. N.V.Jayanthi Babu P 20-06-52 23-06-97 01-07-2006 30-06-2007 01-07-2006
61. P.Badusha Saheb P 01-07-53 05-01-98 30-08-2006 29-08-2007  30-08-2006
62. A.Narasimha Murthy P 15-07-52 07-01-98 18-10-2006 17-10-2007  18-10-2006
63. K.Pradeep P  28-05-54 08-01-98 01-06-2007 31-05-2008 01-06-2007
64. N.Venkat Ram Narsaiah P 20-10-54 03-01-98 01-06-2007 31-05-2008 01-06-2007
65. T.Ramesh Babu P 12-08-52 10-01-98 01-07-2007 30-06-2008 01-07-2007
66. N.Ramprasad P 04-06-53 09-11-98 27-11-2007 26-11-2008 27-11-2007
67. D.Basavasankara Rao P 01-05-54 21-12-98 26-03-2008 25-03-2009  26-03-2008
68. U.Govinda Rao P 08-10-53 21-12-98 29-05-2008 28-05-2009  29-05-2008
69. K.Rajendraprasad P  14-04-53 04-12-98 01-07-2008 30-06-2009  01-07-2008

(Dismissed from Govt. service on 02-12-2010)

70. C.G.Swamy Das P 05-07-54 23-12-98 01-07-2008 30-06-2009  01-07-2008

71. G.David P 10-01-53 24-11-98 01-10-2008 30-09-2009  01-10-2008

72. G.Krishna Murthy P 25-12-54 06-11-98 01-12-2008 30-11-2009 01-12-2008
2010

LIST OF OFFICERS WHO DO NOT FALL INTO THE CATEGORY OF FULL MEMBERS, APPROVED
PROBATIONERS AND PROBATIONERS, ARE ARRANGED IN ORDER OF THEIR DATES OF

APPOINTMENT.
Sl Name DR/P Date of Date of appoint- Remarks
No. birth ment
Sarvasri
1. M.Mohan Rao P 12-08-52 08-01-1999 AN
2. P.Ashok Kumar P 18-06-53 08-01-1999

3. P.Anjaneyulu P 15-08-55 01-01-1999
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11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.

M.S.V.Prasad
.Vijaya Kumar
L.Ch.Tirupelu Reddy
D.Naga Gopala Rao
M.Parvatheesam Naidu
B.Nageswara Rao
Syed Meer
D.Vasantha Kumar
G.Sreeramulu
K.Sudhakar Reddy
Ch.Rama Raju

Y .Joji Babu

M.Mohan Rao
A.Satyanarayana
G.Sagar
A.Parthasarathy
T.Somasekhara Reddy
G.Satyanarayana
H.Jaipal Reddy
G.Vasantha Mohan
K.Sekhar Reddy
I.Janardhan
S.V.G.M.S.Rama Rao
E.Anjaneyulu
M.Anjaneyulu
K.Raghavendra Rao
J.Hari Babu
P.Srinivasa Rao
Y.Chalapathi Rao
Ch.Parthananda Prasad
Ajaz Ahmed
P.R.Pramod Kumar
K.Dinakara Prakash
M.Pradyumna Reddy
P.Jacob Benerjee
Ch.Suryanarayana
K.Bal Reddy

V.Linga Rao

A.Vijay Kumar
P.Venkateshwarlu
A.Laxman
B.Jayachandra Reddy
T.Narsaiah
A.L.Pandu Rao
R.Mallappa
N.V.Subbana Chari
G.Ramakrishna Rao
K.Rajasekhara Rao
G.Vijay Kumar
P.Balaswamy
M.Bhasker Raju
Y.Ramesh

N.Vishnu Murthy
A.Ravisimha Murthy
C.Venugopal Rao
C.V.Satyanarayana
G.Hari Kumar

"0 U U0 UUUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUUTUTUTUTUTUTUTTU™TUTTUTTUTTUTTTDO
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01-12-52
23-02-54
01-08-56
23-11-52
06-10-53
15-08-55
01-06-54
17-12-53
01-12-52
01-07-53
02-11-52
28-03-55
08-02-52
16-01-54
23-09-52
22-04-56
15-01-54
04-06-54
29-09-54
08-09-53
16-05-56
23-03-54
09-08-54
18-10-52
01-03-54
29-07-52
01-07-55
01-05-54
01-07-53
01-06-55
30-10-56
22-07-1953
09-07-1953
23-08-1955
24-06-1958
15-02-1966
10-03-1956
09-09-1956
06-07-1953
03-02-1952
10-10-1958
01-10-1958
11-06-1955
10-10-1954
01-07-1954
01-01-1953
06-06-1957
20-04-1968
01-01-1956
25-05-1960
10-06-1957
20-05-1959
03-07-1953
02-01-1957
20-06-1960
28-12-1955
05-04-1958

29-01-1999
20-09-2000
15-08-2000 AN
24-08-2000
21-08-2000
09-08-2000 AN
23-08-2000
31-08-2000 AN
14-08-2000
18-08-2000
12-08-2000
16-08-2000
28-08-2000 AN
24-08-2000 AN
18-08-2000
09-05-2002
30-12-2000
31-01-2001 AN
30-12-2000
30-12-2000
30-12-2000
08-12-2000 AN
31-01-2001
31-01-2001

30-12-2000/6-5-2004 PCCF's File No.37584/2003/M1

30-12-2000
27-05-2002
29-01-2001
12-02-2001
27-01-2001
05-02-2001
02-06-2004
06-05-2004
07-05-2004

PCCF's File N0.37841/2001/M1

4-6-2004/10-09-2008 PCCF's File 13478/2004/M1

04-06-2004
06-05-2004
11-06-2004
09-06-2004
31-05-2004 AN
10-05-2004 AN
09-05-2004 AN
06-05-2004
27-12-2004

25-5-2004/13-9-2008 PCCF's File No. 13478/2004/M1

25-05-2004
06-05-2004
14-05-2004 AN
06-05-2004

26-6-2004/24-9-2008 PCCF's File N0.13478/2004/M1

26-06-2004
08-09-2004
08-07-2004
19-06-2004
21-06-2004
09-07-2004
21-06-2004
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61. K.Shailendra Moses P 02-01-1959 15-07-2004
62. S.Narender Reddy P 05-02-1960 09-07-2004
63. Y.Rajendra P 11-04-1955 19-07-2004
64. L.R.Sekhar P 13-08-1953  30-6-04 AN/9-6-08 PCCF's File N0.18632/2007/M1
65. K.Venkataswamy P 01-01-1958 30-6-04 AN/17-10-07 PCCF's File N0.43599/2005/M1
66. K.Satyanarayana P 15-05-1954 30-6-2004 AN.
67. P.Venkateswarlu P 01.05.1962 19-09-2008
68. B.N.Rajendran P 06.08.1954 24-09-2008
69. B.Sreerama Murthy P 07.01.1953 18-09-2008
70.  G.Maddilety P 06-03-1952 12-09-2008/03-9-09 PCCF's File No.28570/2003/Z4.
Retired on 31-03-2010
71. B.Nagaraju P 01.05.1963 12-09-2008
72. G.Laxman P 28.06.1963 24-09-2008
73. P.Ramesh P 10.10.1959 11-09-2008
74. B.Chandrasekhar P 13.03.1962 25-10-2008
75.  K.Purushotham P 05.10.1962 19-09-2008
76.  M.Joji P 04.05.1967 31-12-2008 AN
77. D.Chandrasekhar Rao P 01.06.1959 14-10-2008
78.  K.Appala Narasimha Chary P 03.11.1961 06-10-2008
79. B.Venkateswara Rao P 08.06.1962 23-10-2008
80. V.Damodar P 12.12.1960 18-09-2008
81. P.Ramakrishna P 15.04.1956 13-09-2008
82. S.Ravishankar P 16.07.1964 29-10-2008
83. B.Venkataramana P 31.03.1960 03-11-2008
84. M.Nagabhushanam P 14.12.1964 30-10-2008
85. P.Siva Shankar Reddy P 01.07.1963 29-10-2008
86. S.M.Hussainy P 20.08.1961 29-10-2008
87. C.Viswanath P 01.06.1954 31-10-2008 AN
88. Y.Ramaiah P 01.04.1962 30-10-2008 AN
89. V.Sreenivasa Rao P 01.04.1965 03-11-2008
90. Ch.Ganga Reddy P 19.05.1966 29-10-2008
91. E.Mallikarjunaiah P 01-07-1954 12-12-2008/ 20-5-09 PCCF's File No.36870/2008/M3
92. S.Mustafa P 01.07.1961 12-12-2008
93. V.Venkateswara Rao P 01.01.1966 01-11-2008
94. K.Mohan P 26.06.1964 29-10-2008
95. M.Keshavaram P 05.10.1960 29-10-2008
96. P.Anil Kumar P 30.08.1965 30-10-2008
97. M.Nagarjuna Reddy P 30-01-1965 31-12-2008/17-7-09 PCCF's File No.39037/2008/M3
98. G.N.Pavan Kumar Rao P 20.05.1967 31-12-2008 AN
99. Y.Narasimha Rao P 02.03.1962 29-12-2008
100. S.Rajasekhar P 20.08.1970 29-12-2008
101. M.Lakshminarayana P 05-06-1951 29-06-2009 PCCF's File N0.27753/ 2009/M3.
Retired on 30-06-2009
102. G.Ravinder P 30-12-1958 07-09-2009 PCCF’s File No. 43239/2005/M3

Note:
The Government vide G.M.No.2346/For.V/2011-2, EFS&T Dept., dtd.14-11-2011 have take a provisional
decision to call for the objections, if any, under Rule 24 of A.P. State and Subordinate Service Rules, 1996
from the affected ACFs, to consider the case of  Sri G.Ravinder, ACF for his promotion to the category of
ACF with retrospective effect with consequential benefits from 2007-2008 panel year. As such his seniority
will be changed at a later date above Sri G.N.Pavan Kumar Rao (SI.N0.98).

103. M.Janakiram P 19-06-1964 18-07-2009 PCCF's File No. 43239/2005/M3



104.
Note:
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Ch.Prakasa Rao P 02-04-1963 23-07-2009

The Government vide G.M.N0.2346/For.V/2011-2, EFS&T Dept., dtd.14-11-2011 have take a provisional
decision to call for the objections, if any, under Rule 24 of A.P. State and Subordinate Service Rules, 1996
from the affected ACFs, to consider the case of  Sri Ch.Prakash Rao, ACF for his promotion to the category
of ACF with retrospective effect with consequential benefits from 2007-2008 panel year. As such his seniority
will be changed at a later date above Sri G.Lakshman (SI.N0.72) duly sliding down Sri B.Nagaraju from

SI.No.71.

COMPUTATION OF SENIORITY DURING THE YEAR (2011)

li(b).

No. of permanent posts:
(Details of posts given in the Annexure-iv)

(i) No. of temporary posts which count for calculation of substantive
vacancies as per explanation (i) under Rule 4 of A.P. State and
Subordinate Service Rules (G.0.Ms.N0.436 GA (Ser.D) Dept.,
dt.15-10-1996). (Details of posts given in the Annexure-v).

(i) Due to creation of one ACF temporary post at Atmkur under
YSR Smuruthivanam Project, vide G.0.Ms.No.74, EFS&T (For-I)
Dept., dated 15-04-2010

(30) Posts of FROs are upgraded to that of ACF in G.0.Ms.N0.496
Finance (SMPC) Department dt.20-11-2003 read with G.O.Ms.
No.26 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.5-3-2004. (Details of posts
given in the Annexure-vi).

Creation of one ACF supernumearary in Hyderabad Division as
Public Information Officer vide G.0.Ms.No0.228, Fin (SMPC) Dept.,
dtd.25-06-2010. (Detail of post given in the Annexure-v.)

Vacancy position during the year

a) No.of carried forward vacancies for direct recruits: (85)
Two posts w.e.f. © 14-03-1992
Five posts w.e.f. : 20-08-1992
Two posts w.e.f. © o 01-11-1992
One postw.e.f. : 01-01-1993
One postw.e.f. : 05-03-1993
One postw.e.f. : 09-03-1993
One postw.e.f. © 01-11-1994
One postw.e.f. : 01-01-1995
One postw.e.f. : 01-06-1995
Two posts w.e.f. : 01-06-1996
One postw.e.f. : 01-07-1996
One postw.e.f. : 01-03-1997
One postw.e.f. : 01-04-1997
One postw.e.f. o 17-12-1997
One postw.e.f. : 01-01-1998
One postw.e.f. : 01-02-1998
One postw.e.f. : 01-04-1998
Four posts w.e.f. : 18-05-1998
One postw.e.f. : 17-07-1998
One postw.e.f. : 23-09-1998

One postw.e.f. : 16-07-1999

PCCF's File No. 43239/2005/M3

113

19

30
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Two post w.e.f 07-01-2000
One post w.e.f 24-01-2000
One post w.e.f 01-02-2000
One post w.e.f 01-03-2000
One post w.e.f 01-08-2000
One post w.e.f 01-09-2000
One post w.e.f 01-01-2001
Four posts w.e.f 06-01-2001
Two posts w.e.f 01-08-2001
Seven posts w.e.f 01-01-2002
One postw.e.f. 01-03-2002
One post w.e.f 01-04-2002
One post w.e.f 01-05-2002
One post w.e.f 01-12-2002
One post w.e.f 01-04-2003
One post w.e.f 01-09-2003
One post w.e.f 01-01-2004
Twelve posts w.e.f. 05-03-2004
One postw.e.f. 01-02-2005
One postw.e.f. 17-05-2005
Three post w.e.f. 01-01-2006
One posts w.e.f. 24-06-2006
One postw.e.f. 01-01-2007
One postw.e.f. 01-05-2007
One post w.e.f 01-01-2008
Two posts w.e.f 26-03-2008
One post w.e.f 01-01-2009
One post w.e.f 01-02-2009
One post w.e.f 01-03-2009

b) No. of vacancies that have arisen during the year 2010.

)

As per explanation (i) under Rule 4 of APS&SS rules
vacancies with effect from 01-01-2010.

Vacancies that have arisen on account of

i) Due to retirement of Sri B.Ram Prasad, ACF on 31-01-
2010 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

ii) Due to retirement of Sri A.Kishan, ACF on 20-02-2010
AN. Vacancy w.e.from

NOTE: During 2010 the following Dy.CFs were appointed to
the IFS Cadre vide MoEF, Government of India Notification
F.No. 17013/01/2009-IFS.II dtd.12-02-2010 communicated
by the State Government vide G.0.Rt.N0.883 GA (SC-IFS)
Department dtd.22-02-2010 / GOI Notification No.17013/01/
2009-IFS.II dtd.31-03-2010 communicated by the State
Government vide G.O.RtNo.1741 G.A (SC-IFS)
Department dt.12-04-2010. Hence the vacancies are taken
as arisen.

iif) Dr.P.Subba Ragavaiah, Dy.CFw.e.f. 31-03-2010

iv) Sri C.P.Vinod Kumar, Dy.CF w.e.f 31-03-2010

01-02-2010

01-03-2010

01-04-2010

01-04-2010

NIL
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v) Due to retirement of Sri S.Krishnaiah, ACF on 30-04-2010
AN. Vacancy w.e.from

vi) Due to retirement of Sri G.Prabhakar Reddy, ACF on
31-05-2010 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

vii) Due to retirement of Sri M.Purushotham Reddy, ACF on
31-05-2010 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

viii) Due to retirement of Sri V.Bujjaiah Naidu, ACF on
31- 05-2010 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

ix) Due to retirement of Sri T.Saisankar, ACF on 30-06-2010
AN. Vacancy w.e.from

x) Due to retirement of Sri K.Chandrasekhara Pillai, ACF on
30-06-2010 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xi) Due to retirement of Sri N.V.Jayanthi Babu, ACF on
30- 06-2010 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xii) Due to retirement of Sri T.Vivekanandam, ACF on
30-06-2010 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xiii) Due to retirement of Sri C.Rajasekhara Reddy, ACF on
31-07-2010 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xiv) Due to retirement of Sri A.Narasimha Murthy, ACF on
31-07-2010 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xv) Due to retirement of Sri K.V.Subrahmanyam, ACF on
31-07-2010 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xvi) Due to retirement of Sri T.Ramesh Babu, ACF on 31-
08-2010 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xvii) Due to retirement of Sri A.Anjan Reddy, ACF on 31-08-
2010 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xviii) Due to retirement of Sri K.Suryanarayana, Dy.CF on
31-08-2010 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xix) Due to retirement of Sri M.K.Viswanatham, ACF on
31-08-2010 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xx) Due to retirement of Sri P.Ranga Raju, Dy.CF on
31-08-2010 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xxi) Due to retirement of Sri B.V.Ramana Babu, Dy.CF on
30-09-2010 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xxii) Due to dismissal from Government service of Sri
K.Rajendra Prasad, ACF on 02-12-2010. Vacancy w.e.from

xxiii) Due to dismissal from Government service of Sti
S.Chandramouli, ACF on 22-12-2010. vacancy w.e.from

01-05-2010

01-06-2010

01-06-2010

01-06-2010

01-07-2010

01-07-2010

01-07-2010

01-07-2010

01-08-2010

01-08-2010

01-08-2010

01-09-2010

01-09-2010

01-09-2010

01-09-2010

01-09-2010

01-10-2010

03-12-2010

23-12-2010
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Total 23

[V. APPORTIONMENT OF VACANCIES AMONG DIRECT RECRUITS AND PROMOTEES.

As per the amendment issued by the Government in G.0.Ms.No.40 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.23-3-
2004, the above (23) substantive vacancies are apportioned (8) for Direct Recruits and (15) for Promotees as
follows: (Under Note (1)(a) and (b) of Rule 3 of A.P.F.S. Rules). 85 posts meant for direct recruits are also
carried forward to this year and allotted to Direct Recruits.

DIRECT RECRUITS PROMOTEES
Name Date from which Name Date from which
vacancy arose vacancy arose

Carried forward vacancies

1.  Smt.P.Srilakshmi 14-03-1992

2. Mrs.VVL.Subhadra Devi  14-03-1992

3. Mrs.G.Krishna Priya 20-08-1992

4. G.Kista Goud 20-08-1992

5. G.Mukund Reddy 20-08-1992

6. D.Ravindranath Reddy 20-08-1992

7. K.Srinivas 20-08-1992

8. S.Venkatesh 01-11-1992

9. Smt.B.Praveena 01-11-1992
10. Mrs. J.Vasantha 01-01-1993
11.  Smt..T.Nagamaneswari 05-03-1993
12. V.Saibaba 09-03-1993
13. |.Prakash 01-11-1994
14, Smt. S.Sujatha 01-01-1995
15, Smt. M.Hima Sailaja 01-06-1995
16. Smt. Ch.Balamani 01-06-1996
17.  Smt. P.Syamala 01-06-1996
18. Smt. |.Padmaja Rani 01-07-1996
19. K.Mahaboob Basha 01-03-1997
20. Vacant 01-04-1997
21. Vacant 17-12-1997
22. Vacant 01-01-1998
23. Vacant 01-02-1998
24. Vacant 01-04-1998
25.  Vacant 18-05-1998
26. Vacant 18-05-1998
27. Vacant 18-05-1998
28. Vacant 18-05-1998
29. Vacant 17-07-1998
30. Vacant 23-09-1998
31. Vacant 16-07-1999
32. Vacant 07-01-2000
33. Vacant 07-01-2000
34. Vacant 24-01-2000
35. Vacant 01-02-2000
36. Vacant 01-03-2000
37. Vacant 01-08-2000
38. Vacant 01-09-2000
39. Vacant 01-01-2001
40. Vacant 06-01-2001
41. Vacant 06-01-2001

42. \Vacant 06-01-2001



43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.

Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant

06-01-2001
01-08-2001
01-08-2001
01-01-2002
01-01-2002
01-01-2002
01-01-2002
01-01-2002
01-01-2002
01-01-2002
01-03-2002
01-04-2002
01-05-2002
01-12-2002
01-04-2003
01-09-2003
01-01-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
01-02-2005
17-05-2005
01-06-2006
01-06-2006
01-06-2006
24-06-2006
01-01-2007
01-05-2007
01-01-2008
26-03-2008
26-03-2008
01-01-2009
01-02-2009
01-03-2009

Fresh Vacancies during the year

1. Vacant
2. Vacant
3. Vacant
4. Vacant
5. Vacant
6. Vacant
7. Vacant
8. Vacant

01-02-2010
01-03-2010
01-04-2010
01-04-2010
01-05-2010
01-06-2010
01-06-2010
01-06-2010

14

1. P.Anjaneyulu 01-07-2010

NOTE: S/sri M.Mohan Rao, P.T.Ram Babu
and P.Ashok Kumar, ACFs are retired on
31-08-2010, 28-02-2009 and 30-06-2011
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prior to completion of probation, and hence
their names are not shown in the above
appointment and the vacancy is shown to Sri
P.Anjaneyulu.

2. 1.Vijaya Kumar 01-07-2010
NOTE: S/sri M.S.V.Prasad and Ch.Gopalaiah
ACFs are retired on 30-11-2010 and 30-06-
2009 prior to completion of probation, and
hence their names are not shown in the
above appointment and the vacancy is shown
to Sri I.Vijaya Kumar.

3.L.Ch.Tirupelu Reddy  01-07-2010
NOTE: Sri G.Paul Prabhakar Rao, ACF is
retired on 31-08-2009 prior to completion of
probation, and hence his name is not shown
in the above appointment and the vacancy is
shown to Sri L.Ch.Tirupelu Reddy.

4 M.Parvatheesam Naidu ~ 01-07-2010
NOTE: S/sri D.Naga Gopala Rao and
K.Neelakantam, ACFs are retired on 30-11-
2010 and 31-08-2009 prior to completion of
probation, and hence their names are not
shown in the above appointment and the
vacancy is shown to Sri M.Parvatheesam
Naidu.

5. B.Nageswara Rao 01-08-2010

6. Syed Meer 01-08-2010
7. D.Vasantha Kumar 01-08-2010
8. Y.Joji Babu 01-09-2010

NOTE: S/sri G.Sreeramulu, K.Sudhakar
Reddy and Ch.Rama Raju, ACFs are retired
on 30-11-2010, 30-06-2011 and 30-11-2010
prior to completion of probation, and hence
their names are not shown in the above
appointment and the vacancy is shown to Sri
Y.Joji Babu.

9. A.Satyanarayana 01-09-2010
NOTE: Sri M.Mohan Rao, ACF is retired on
20-02-2010 prior to completion of probation,
and hence his name is not shown in the
above appointment and the vacancy is shown
to Sri A.Satyanarayana.

10. A.Parthasarathy 01-09-2010
NOTE: S/sri R.Shankar Rao and G.Sagar,
ACFs are retired on 30-09-2009 and 30-09-
2010 prior to completion of probation, and
hence their names are not shown in the
above appointment and the vacancy is shown
to Sri A.Parthasarathy.

11.T.Somasekhara Reddy  01-09-2010

12. G.Satyanarayana 01-09-2010

13. G.Vasantha Mohan 01-10-2010
NOTE: Sri H.Jaipal Reddy, ACF is retired on
30-04-2011 voluntarly prior to completion of
probation, and hence his name is not shown
in the above appointment and the vacancy is
shown to Sri G.Vasantha Mohan.
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14. K.Sekhar Reddy
15. 1.Janardhan

03-12-2010
23-12-2010

V. LIST OF PROBATIONERS:
From the above apportionment, the following ACFs (Direct Recruits and Promotees) are appointed on
probation on the dates indicated against each. (Under Rule 16(a) of A.P.S. and S.S. Rules).

DIRECT RECRUITS Date of commen- PROMOTEES Date of
cement of probation commencement
of probation
1.Smt.P.Srilakshmi 01-07-2010/14-03-1992 1. P.Anjaneyulu 01-07-2010
2.Mrs.VVL.Subhadra Devi ~ 01-07-2010/14-03-1992 2. |.Vijaya Kumar 01-07-2010
3.Mrs.G.Krishna Priya 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 3. L.Ch.Tirupelu Reddy 01-07-2010
4.G Kista Goud 01-07-2010/20-08-1992  4.M.Parvatheesam Naidu ~ 01-07-2010
5.G.Mukund Reddy 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 5. B.Nageswara Rao 01-08-2010
6.D.Ravindranath Reddy 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 6. Syed Meer 01-08-2010
7.K.Srinivas 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 7. D.Vasantha Kumar 01-08-2010
8.S. Venkatesh 01-07-2010/01-11-1992 8. Y.Joji Babu 01-09-2010
9.Smt.B.Praveena 01-07-2010/01-11-1992 9. A.Satyanarayana 01-09-2010
10.Mrs. J.Vasantha 01-07-2010/01-01-1993  10. A.Parthasarathy 01-09-2010
11.Smt..T. Nagamaneswari ~ 01-07-2010/05-03-1993  11.T.Somasekhara Reddy  01-09-2010
12.V.Saibaba 01-07-2010/09-03-1993  12. G.Satyanarayana 01-09-2010
13.I.Prakash 01-07-2010/01-11-1994  13. G.Vasantha Mohan 01-10-2010
14.Smt. S.Sujatha 01-07-2010/01-01-1995  14. K.Sekhar Reddy 03-12-2010
15.Smt. M.Hima Sailaja 01-07-2010/01-06-1995  15.1.Janardhan 23-12-2010
16.Smt. Ch.Balamani 01-07-2010/01-06-1996
17.Smt. P.Syamala 01-07-2010/01-06-1996
18.Smt. |.Padmaja Rani 01-07-2010/01-07-1996
19.K.Mahaboob Basha 01-07-2010/01-03-1997
Including the above officers, the list of probationers for this year is as follows:
DIRECT RECRUITS Date of commen- PROMOTEES Date of
cement of probation commencement
of probation
1. P.Sreenivasa Rao 19-05-2007/01-08-1991 1. M.K.Viswanadham 01-04-2009
2.V Krishna 19-05-2007/01-01-1992 2. N.Vidyasagar Rao 01-05-2009
3. M.Babji 19-05-2007/01-01-1992 3. B.M.Swamydas 01-06-2009
4. Ms.M.Babita 24-06-2008/01-03-1992 4. P.Eswar Reddy 01-07-2009
5.Smt.P.Srilakshmi 01-07-2010/14-03-1992 5. S.Chandramouli 01-09-2009
6.Mrs.VVL.Subhadra Devi ~ 01-07-2010/14-03-1992  (Dismissed from Govt. service on 22-12-2010)
7.Mrs.G Krishna Priya 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 6. P.Rajendranath 01-10-2009
8.G.Kista Goud 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 7. Sardar Igbal Singh 01-10-2009
9.G.Mukund Reddy 01-07-2010/20-08-1992
10.D.Ravindranath Reddy ~ 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 8. P.Anjaneyulu 01-07-2010
11.K.Srinivas 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 9. I.Vijaya Kumar 01-07-2010
12.S. Venkatesh 01-07-2010/01-11-1992  10. L.Ch.Tirupelu Reddy 01-07-2010
13.Smt.B.Praveena 01-07-2010/01-11-1992  11.M.Parvatheesam Naidu 01-07-2010
14.Mrs. J.Vasantha 01-07-2010/01-01-1993  12. B.Nageswara Rao 01-08-2010
15.Smt..T. Nagamaneswari ~ 01-07-2010/05-03-1993  13. Syed Meer 01-08-2010
16.V.Saibaba 01-07-2010/09-03-1993  14. D.Vasantha Kumar 01-08-2010
17.1.Prakash 01-07-2010/01-11-1994  15.Y.Joji Babu 01-09-2010
18.Smt. S.Sujatha 01-07-2010/01-01-1995  16. A.Satyanarayana 01-09-2010
19.Smt. M.Hima Sailaja 01-07-2010/01-06-1995  17. A.Parthasarathy 01-09-2010
20.Smt. Ch.Balamani 01-07-2010/01-06-1996  18.T.Somasekhara Reddy 01-09-2010
21.Smt. P.Syamala 01-07-2010/01-06-1996  19. G.Satyanarayana 01-09-2010




22.Smt. |.Padmaja Rani
23.K.Mahaboob Basha
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01-07-2010/01-07-1996  20. G.Vasantha Mohan
01-07-2010/01-03-1997  21. K.Sekhar Reddy

22. 1.Janardhan

01-10-2010
03-12-2010
23-12-2010

NOTE: As per Rule 12 of A.P.Forest Service Rules, the inter-se-seniority of the Direct Recruit ACFs
trained in the same batch shall be determined with reference to the rank in the pass list issued by the

respective Colleges.

VI. LIST OF APPROVED PROBATIONERS
(Under Rule 18 of AP.S. &S.S. Rules.)

DIRECT RECRUITS

PROMOTEES |

1. M.K.Viswanadham
2. N.Vidyasagar Rao
3. B.M.Swamydas
4. P.Eswar Reddy
5. S.Chandramouli

31-03-2010
30-04-2010
31-05-2010
30-06-2010
31-08-2010

(Dismissed from Govt. service on 22-12-2010)

6. P.Rajendranath
7. Sardar Igbal Singh

30-09-2010
30-09-2010

VII. LIST OF OFFICERS APPOINTED AS FULL MEMBERS FROM THE DATES NOTED AGAINST THEM
(UNDER RULE 21 OF AP.S. &S.S. RULES)

2011

DIRECT RECRUITS

PROMOTEES |

1. M.K.Viswanadham
2. N.Vidyasagar Rao
3. B.M.Swamydas
4. P.Eswar Reddy
5. S.Chandramouli

01-04-2009
01-05-2009
01-06-2009
01-07-2009
01-09-2009

(Dismissed from Govt. service on 22-12-2010)

6. P.Rajendranath
7. Sardar Igbal Singh

01-10-2009
01-10-2009

FINAL SENIORITY LIST AMONG FULL MEMBERS OF THE SERVICE (AS ON 01-01-2011) (UNDER RULE
33(a) OF A.P.STATE & SUBORDINATE SERVICE RULES AND UNDER RULE 12 OF A.P.FOREST SERVICE

RULES)
Sl Name of the Officer DR/ | Dateof | Date of Date of Date of Date of appoint-
No. P birth first appoint- | declaration ment as full
appoint- | menton of member
ment probation | Probation
Sarvasri
1. AL.N.Prasad DR 07-06-53 30-11-82  30-11-82 31-12-86  08-03-83
2. B.Gandhi Reddy DR 30-04-53 01-08-90  01-08-90 31-07-94  01-08-90 (01-08-86)
3. G.Nageswara Rao DR 10-12-60 01-07-90  01-07-90 03-01-95  01-07-90 (01-09-86)
4. Shaik Salaam DR 04-06-63 01-07-90  01-07-90 13-09-94  01-07-90 (01-01-87)
5. P.Ram Mohan Rao DR 15-11-62 01-07-90  01-07-90 30-06-94  01-07-90 (01-01-87)
6. T.Narasimhulu DR 01-07-59 01-07-90  01-07-90 14-06-96  01-07-90 (01-01-87)
7. T.V.Subba Reddy DR 01-07-57 02-07-91  02-07-91 01-07-95  02-07-91 (01-06-87)
8. B.Vijaya Kumar DR 24-04-68 02-07-93  02-07-93 17-05-01  02-07-93 (01-01-88)
9. |KasiViswanadhaRaju DR 20-08-67 05-07-93  05-07-93 31-01-99  05-07-93 (01-09-87)




10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31
32.
33.
34.

35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.

2011

G.Ramalingam
S.Srikantanatha Reddy
Smt.T.Jyothi
R.Kondal Rao
N.Nageswara Rao
B.V.A Krishna Murthy
Smt.S.J.Asha

Dr B.Prabhakar
D.Bheema
Y.Srinivasa Reddy
P.Ramakrishna
K.Ashok Kumar
Smt.N.Kshitija
B.Saidulu
A.Sankaran
M.A.Mabood
K.Mahender Reddy
P.Udaya Sankar
K.Tulasi Rao
S.Kishan Das
P.Rajender Reddy
P.Satyanarayana
V.V Hari Prasad
M.V.S.N.Acharyulu
Qudrath Mohiuddin
Ahmed
Mohd.Thoyyab
G.V.Subba Reddy
M.Narasimha Reddy
E.N.Srinivasulu
G.V.Ramana Reddy
A.Rama Rao
K.Govinda Rao

Mir Layaq Ali
P.Badusha Saheb
K.Pradeep

N.Venkat Ram Narsaiah
N.Ramprasad
D.Basavasankara Rao
U.Govinda Rao
C.G.Swamy Das
G.David

G.Krishna Murthy
N.Vidyasagar Rao
B.M.Swamydas
P.Eswar Reddy
P.Rajendranath
Sardar Igbal Singh

wlivlvlvlvivivivivivivivivlw)
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05-01-66
25-08-74
23-07-75
15-01-70
10-05-71
01-07-67
07-05-75
16-12-66
15-11-67
03-04-71
02-06-72
31-08-76
01-06-76
09-05-74
16-07-56
09-06-55
29-11-54
15-07-53
01-07-53
10-05-55
27-02-56
10-12-53
25-09-53
01-10-54
15-06-55

16-02-56
06-07-53
02-09-54
30-10-54
01-07-53
14-02-55
01-07-53
16-03-53
01-07-53
28-05-54
20-10-54
04-06-53
01-05-54
08-10-53
05-07-54
10-01-53
25-12-54
08-11-53
24-10-54
01-07-53
10-08-53
09-04-53
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12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
01-04-91
20-09-91
09-09-92
15-09-92
13-11-92

1-10-92
03-09-92
05-11-92
27-11-92
28-04-97
27-04-97

28-04-97
27-04-97
29-04-97
27-04-97
27-04-97
28-04-97
06-07-97
11-06-97
05-01-98
08-01-98
03-01-98
09-11-98
21-12-98
21-12-98
23-12-98
24-11-98
06-11-98
09-11-98
07-11-98
28-12-98
24-12-98
25-01-99

12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
01-06-2001
01-10-2002
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
01-06-2004
01-06-2004
01-07-2004
01-08-2004

17-05-2005
17-05-2005
17-05-2005
01-06-2005
01-12-2005
24-06-2006
24-06-2006
24-06-2006
30-08-2006
01-06-2007
01-06-2007
27-11-2007
26-03-2008
29-05-2008
01-07-2008
01-10-2008
01-12-2008
01-05-2009
01-06-2009
01-07-2009
01-10-2009
01-10-2009

31-08-2003
21-07-2003
16-04-2003
18-04-2003
12-06-2003
25-04-2003
26-08-2003
23-05-2004
13-06-2003
21-04-2003
24-04-2003
11-09-2006
08-10-2003
08-11-2003
30-05-2002
30-09-2003
04-03-2005
04-03-2005
04-03-2005
04-03-2005
04-03-2005
30-05-2005
30-05-2005
30-06-2005
30-07-2005

16-05-2006
16-05-2006
16-05-2006
31-05-2006
30-11-2006
23-06-2007
23-06-2007
23-06-2007
29-08-2007
31-05-2008
31-05-2008
26-11-2008
25-03-2009
28-05-2009
30-06-2009
30-09-2009
30-11-2009
30-04-2010
31-05-2010
30-06-2010
30-09-2010
30-09-2010

12-04-99 (01-03-88
12-04-99 (01-03-88
12-04-99 (01-03-88
12-04-99 (01-06-88
12-04-99 (01-01-89
12-04-99 (01-01-89
12-04-99 (01-07-89
12-04-99 (01-08-89
12-04-99 (01-11-89
12-04-99 (01-01-90
12-04-99 (01-01-90
12-04-99 (01-01-90
12-04-99 (01-01-90
12-04-99 (01-01-91
01-06-2001
01-10-2002
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
01-06-2004
01-06-2004
01-07-2004
01-08-2004

—_— T N T T N o N N N N N o o

17-05-2005
17-05-2005
17-05-2005
01-06-2005
01-12-2005
24-06-2006
24-06-2006
24-06-2006
30-08-2006
01-06-2007
01-06-2007
27-11-2007
26-03-2008
29-05-2008
01-07-2008
01-10-2008
01-12-2008
01-05-2009
01-06-2009
01-07-2009
01-10-2009
01-10-2009

LIST OF OFFICERS WHO DO NOT FALL INTO THE CATEGORY OF FULL MEMBERS, APPROVED
PROBATIONERS AND PROBATIONERS, ARE ARRANGED IN ORDER OF THEIR DATES OF

APPOINTMENT.
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Sl Name DR/P Date of Date of appoint- Remarks
No. birth ment
Sarvasri
1. S\V.G.M.S.Rama Rao P 09-08-54 31-01-2001
2. M.Anjaneyulu P 01-03-54  30-12-2000/6-5-2004 PCCF's File No.37584/2003/M1
3. J.Hari Babu P 01-07-55 27-05-2002 PCCF’s File N0.37841/2001/M1
4, P.Srinivasa Rao P 01-05-54 29-01-2001
5. Y.Chalapathi Rao P 01-07-53 12-02-2001
6. Ch.Parthananda Prasad P 01-06-55 27-01-2001
7. Ajaz Ahmed P 30-10-56 05-02-2001
8. P.R.Pramod Kumar P 22-07-1953 02-06-2004
9. K.Dinakara Prakash P 09-07-1953 06-05-2004
10. M.Pradyumna Reddy P 23-08-1955 07-05-2004
11. P.Jacob Benerjee P 24-06-1958 4-6-2004/10-09-2008 PCCF's File 13478/2004/M1
12.  Ch.Suryanarayana P 15-02-1966 04-06-2004
13. K.Bal Reddy P 10-03-1956 06-05-2004
14.  V.Linga Rao P 09-09-1956 11-06-2004
15, A.Vijay Kumar P 06-07-1953 09-06-2004
16. A.Laxman P 10-10-1958 10-05-2004 AN
17. B.Jayachandra Reddy P 01-10-1958 09-05-2004 AN
18. T.Narsaiah P 11-06-1955 06-05-2004
19. A.L.Pandu Rao P 10-10-1954 27-12-2004
20. R.Mallappa P 01-07-1954 25-5-2004/13-9-2008 PCCF's File No. 13478/2004/M1
21. G.Ramakrishna Rao P 06-06-1957 06-05-2004
22. K.Rajasekhara Rao P 20-04-1968 14-05-2004 AN
23.  G.Vijay Kumar P 01-01-1956 06-05-2004
24. P.Balaswamy P 25-05-1960 26-6-2004/24-9-2008 PCCF's File N0.13478/2004/M1
25. M.Bhasker Raju P 10-06-1957 26-06-2004
26. Y.Ramesh P 20-05-1959 08-09-2004
27.  N.Vishnu Murthy P 03-07-1953 08-07-2004
28.  A.Ravisimha Murthy P 02-01-1957 19-06-2004
29. C.Venugopal Rao P 20-06-1960 21-06-2004
30. C.V.Satyanarayana P 28-12-1955 09-07-2004
31. G.Hari Kumar P 05-04-1958 21-06-2004
32. K.Shailendra Moses P 02-01-1959 15-07-2004
33.  S.Narender Reddy P 05-02-1960 09-07-2004
34. Y.Rajendra P 11-04-1955 19-07-2004
35. L.R.Sekhar P 13-08-1953  30-6-04 AN/9-6-08 PCCF's File N0.18632/2007/M1
36. K.Venkataswamy P 01-01-1958 30-6-04 AN/17-10-07 PCCF's File N0.43599/2005/M1
37. K.Satyanarayana P 15-05-1954 30-6-2004 A.N.
38. P.Venkateswarlu P 01.05.1962 19-09-2008
39. B.N.Rajendran P 06.08.1954 24-09-2008
40. B.Sreerama Murthy P 01.07.1953 18-09-2008
41. B.Nagaraju P 01.05.1963 12-09-2008
42. G.Lakshman P 28.06.1963 24-09-2008
43. P.Ramesh P 10.10.1959 11-09-2008
44, B.Chandrasekhar P 13.03.1962 25-10-2008
45, K.Purushotham P 05.10.1962 19-09-2008
46. M.Joji P 04.05.1967 31-12-2008 AN
47. D.Chandrasekhar Rao P 01.06.1959 14-10-2008
48. K.Appala Narasimha Chary P 03.11.1961 06-10-2008
49. B.Venkateswara Rao P 08.06.1962 23-10-2008
50. V.Damodar P 12.12.1960 18-09-2008
51. P.Ramakrishna P 15.04.1956 13-09-2008
52. S.Ravishankar P 16.07.1964 29-10-2008




53.
54,
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
Note:

72.
73.
Note:

74.

Note:

75.

Note:

76.
77.
78.
79.

20

B.Venkataramana P 31.03.1960 03-11-2008

M.Nagabhushanam P 14.12.1964 30-10-2008

P.Siva Shankar Reddy P 01.07.1963 29-10-2008

S.M.Hussainy P 20.08.1961 29-10-2008

C.Viswanath P 01.06.1954 31-10-2008 AN

Y.Ramaiah P 01.04.1962 30-10-2008 AN

V.Sreenivasa Rao P 01.04.1965 03-11-2008

Ch.Ganga Reddy P 19.05.1966 29-10-2008

E.Mallikarjunaiah P 01-07-1954 12-12-2008/ 20-5-09 PCCF's File No.36870/2008/M3
S.Mustafa P 01.07.1961 12-12-2008

V.Venkateswara Rao P 01.01.1966 01-11-2008

K.Mohan P 26.06.1964 29-10-2008

M.Keshavaram P 05.10.1960 29-10-2008

P.Anil Kumar P 30.08.1965 30-10-2008

M.Nagarjuna Reddy P 30-01-1965 31-12-2008/17-7-09 PCCF's File No.39037/2008/M3
G.N.Pavan Kumar Rao P 20.05.1967 31-12-2008 AN

Y.Narasimha Rao P 02.03.1962 29-12-2008

S.Rajasekhar P 20.08.1970 29-12-2008

G.Ravinder P 30-12-1958 07-09-2009 PCCF’s File No. 43239/2005/M3

The Government vide G.M.No.2346/For.V/2011-2, EFS&T Dept., dtd.14-11-2011 have take a provisional
decision to call for the objections, if any, under Rule 24 of A.P. State and Subordinate Service Rules, 1996
from the affected ACFs, to consider the case of Sri G.Ravinder, ACF for his promotion to the category of ACF
with retrospective effect with consequential benefits from 2007-2008 panel year. As such his seniority will be
changed at a later date above Sri G.N.Pavan Kumar Rao (SI.N0.68) below Sri M.Nagarjuna Reddy
(SI.No0.67).

M.Janakiram P 19-06-1964 18-07-2009 PCCF's File No. 43239/2005/M3
Ch.Prakasa Rao P 02-04-1963 23-07-2009 PCCF's File No. 43239/2005/M3

The Government vide G.M.N0.2346/For.V/2011-2, EFS&T Dept., dtd.14-11-2011 have take a provisional
decision to call for the objections, if any, under Rule 24 of A.P. State and Subordinate Service Rules, 1996
from the affected ACFs, to consider the case of  Sri Ch.Prakash Rao, ACF for his promotion to the category
of ACF with retrospective effect with consequential benefits from 2007-2008 panel year. As such his seniority
will be changed at a later date above Sri G.Lakshman (SI.N0.42) duly sliding down Sri B.Nagaraju from
SI.No.41.

M.Ravi Prasad P 04.09.1966 22-02-2010 PCCF's File N0.16660/2009/24
(M4)

The Government vide G.M.N0.3934/For.V/2009-1, dt.27-06-2009 have take a provisional decision to call for

the objections, if any, under Rule 24 of A.P. State and Subordinate Services, 1996 from the affected ACFs, to

consider the case of Sri M.Ravi Pradas, ACF for his promotion to the category of ACF with retrospective

effect with consequential benefits from 2007-2008 panel year. As such his seniority will be changed at a later

date above Sri G.Ravinder and below Sri M.Nagarjuna Reddy (SI.N0.67).

K.Khader Basha P 03.07.1960 01-04-2010 PCCF's File N0.43770/2009/Z4
(M4)

The Government vide G.M.No.559/For.V/2010-1, dt.06-02-2010 have take a provisional decision to call for
the objections, if any, under Rule 24 of A.P. State and Subordinate Services, 1996 from the affected ACFs, to
consider the case of  Sri K.Khader Basha, ACF for his promotion to the category of ACF with retrospective
effect with consequential benefits from 2007-2008 panel year. As such his seniority will be changed at a later
date above Sri P.Ramesh (SI.N0.43) and below Sri G.Lakshman (SI.N0.42).

T.Chakrapani P 01.06-1966 28-05-2010 PCCF's File N0.39038/2008/M4
L.Bheemaiah P 17-04-1963 17-09-2010

K.Somasekharam P 01-07-1964 10-09-2010 FN

P.V.Ramana Kumar P 16-05-1956 10-09-2010



80.
81.

Note:

82.
83.
84.
85.
Note:

86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
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P.Samuel P 07-01-1964 17-09-2010

B.Penchalaiah P 15-09-1953 30-09-2010 PCCF’s File No.11097/2010/M4
Retired on 30-09-2011.

The Government vide G.M.N0.2262/For.V/2011-1, EFS&T Dept., dt.27-04-2011 have take a provisional decision
to call for the objections, if any, under Rule 24 of A.P. State and Subordinate Services, 1996 from the affected
ACFs, to consider the case of Sri B.Penchalaiah, ACF for his promotion to the category of ACF with retrospective
effect with consequential benefits from 2003-2004 panel year. As such his seniority will be changed at a later date
above Sri A.Vijaya Kumar (SI.No.15) and below Sri V.Linga Rao (SI.No.14).

M.S.S.Murthy Raju P 1812-1957 18-09-2010
K.Kamalakar P 2211-1958  04-10-2010 FN
M.Sreenivasa Rao P 10-06-1961 13-09-2010

B.Janaki Rao, P 26-07-1961  04-09-2010 AN

The Government vide G.M.No.437/For.V/2010-1, dt.28-01-2010 have take a provisional decision to call for
the objections, if any, under Rule 24 of A.P. State and Subordinate Services, 1996 from the affected ACFs, to
consider the case of Sri B.Janaki Rao, ACF for his promotion to the category of ACF with retrospective effect
with consequential benefits from 2007-2008 panel year. As such his seniority will be changed at a later date
above Sri K.A.N.Chary (SI.N0.48) and below Sri D.Chandrasekhar Rao (SI.N0.47).

J.Venkateshwar Rao P 24-06-1967 17-09-2010
A.V.S.R.K.Appanna P 04-06-1963 06-09-2010 F.N
V.Satish Kumar P 13-06-1968 17-09-2010
M.Ashok Kumar P 13-10-1965 13-09-2010
S.Satyanarayana P 04-10-1967 13-09-2010
D.Sudhakar Reddy P 01-10-1966 16-09-2010
K.Ramkishan P 01-06-1963 30-09-2010 F.N
T.Venu Babu P 09-08-1969 23-09-2010 FN

COMPUTATION OF SENIORITY DURING THE YEAR (2012)

lI(a).

li(b).

No. of permanent posts: 113
(Details of posts given in the Annexure-vii)

(i) No. of temporary posts which count for calculation of substantive 19
vacancies as per explanation (i) under Rule 4 of A.P. State and

Subordinate Service Rules (G.0.Ms.N0.436 GA (Ser.D) Dept.,

dt.15-10-1996). (Details of posts given in the Annexure-viii).

(i) Due to creation of one ACF temporary post at Atmkur under 1
YSR Smuruthivanam Project, vide G.0.Ms.No.74, EFS&T (For-I)

Dept., dated 15-04-2010.

(30) Posts of FROs are upgraded to that of ACF in G.0.Ms.N0.496 30
Finance (SMPC) Department dt.20-11-2003 read with G.O.Ms.

No.26 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.5-3-2004. (Details of posts

given in the Annexure-ix).

Creation of one ACF supernumearary in Hyderabad Division as 1
Public Information Officer vide G.0.Ms.No0.228, Fin (SMPC) Dept.,

dtd.25-06-2010. (Detail of post given in the Annexure-viii)

Vacancy position during the year

a) No.of carried forward vacancies for direct recruits: (74)

One postw.e.f. : 01-04-1997
One postw.e.f. o 17-12-1997



One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
Four posts w.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
Two post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
Four posts w.e.f
Two posts w.e.f
Seven posts w.e.f
One postw.e.f.
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f

Twelve posts w.e f.

One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
Three post w.e.f.
One posts w.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One postw.e.f.
One post w.e.f
Two posts w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.e.f
One post w.ef.
Two posts w.ef.
One post w.e.f
Three posts w.e.f

b) No. of vacancies that have arisen during the year 2011.

i) As per explanation (i) under Rule 4 of APS&SS rules

22

01-01-1998
01-02-1998
01-04-1998
18-05-1998
17-07-1998
23-09-1998
16-07-1999
07-01-2000
24-01-2000
01-02-2000
01-03-2000
01-08-2000
01-09-2000
01-01-2001
06-01-2001
01-08-2001
01-01-2002
01-03-2002
01-04-2002
01-05-2002
01-12-2002
01-04-2003
01-09-2003
01-01-2004
05-03-2004
01-02-2005
17-05-2005
01-01-2006
24-06-2006
01-01-2007
01-05-2007
01-01-2008
26-03-2008
01-01-2009
01-02-2009
01-03-2009
01-02-2010
01-00-2010
01-04-2010
01-05-2010
01-06-2010

vacancies with effect from 01-01-2010.

ii)  Vacancies that have arisen on account of

i) Due to retirement of Sri G.David, ACF on 31-01-2011 AN.
Vacancy w.e.from

i) Due to expire of Sri N.Vidyasagar Rao, ACF on
22-03-2011. Vacancy w.e.from

01-02-2011

23-03-2011

NIL
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i) Due to retirement of Sri Mir Layaq Ali, Dy.CF on
31-03-2011 AN. Vacancy w.e.from

iv) Due to retirement of Sri Sardar Igbal Singh, ACF on
30-04-2011 AN. Vacancy w.e.from
v) Due to retirement of Sri B.Gandhi Reddy, Dy.CF on
30-04-2011 AN. Vacancy w.e.from

vi) Due to retrement of Sri N.Ram Prasad, ACF on
30- 06-2011 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

vii) Due to retirement of Sri A.L.N.Prasad, ACF on
30-06-2011 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

vii) Due to retirement of Sri K.Tulasi Rao, Dy.CF on
30-06-2011 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

ix) Due to retirement of Sri G.V.Ramana Reddy, Dy.CF on
30-06-2011 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

x) Due to retirement of Sri K.Govinda Rao, Dy.CF on
30-06-2011 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xi) Due to retirement of Sri P.Badusha Saheb, Dy.CF on
30-06-2011 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xii) Due to retirement of Sri P.Eswar Reddy, Dy.CF on
30-06-2011 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xiii) Due to retirement of Sri G.V.Subba Reddy, ACF on
31-07-2011 AN. Vacancy w.e.from

xiv) Due to retirement of Sri P.Udaya Shankar, Dy.CF on
31-07-2011 AN. Vacancy w.e.from

xv) Due to retirement of Sri P.Rajendranath, ACF on
31-08-2011 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xvi) Due to retirement of Sri G.Vasantha Mohan, ACF on
30-09-2011 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xvii) Due to retirement of Sri V.V.Hari Prasad, Dy.CF on
30-09-2011 AN. Vacancy w.e.from

xviii) Due to retirement of Sri M.Parvatheesam Naidu, ACF
on 31-10-2011 A.N. Vacancy w.e.from

xix) Due to retirement of Sri U.Govinda Rao, Dy.CF on
31-10-2011 AN. Vacancy w.e.from

NOTE: During 2011 the following Dy.CFs were appointed to
the IFS Cadre vide MoEF, Government of India Notification
No. 17013/06/2011-IFS.II dtd.14-07-2011 communicated by
the State Government vide G.O.Rt.N0.3355 GA (SC-IFS)
Department dtd.27-07-2011 / MoEF, GOI, New Delhi
Notification ~ No.17013/06/2011-IFS.II  dtd.24-11-2011

01-04-2011

01-05-2011

01-05-2011

01-07-2011

01-07-2011

01-07-2011

01-07-2011

01-07-2011

01-07-2011

01-07-2011

01-08-2011

01-08-2011

01-09-2011

01-10-2011

01-10-2011

01-11-2011

01-11-2011



communicated by
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the State  Government

vide

G.0.Rt.N0.5368 G.A(SC-IFS) Department dtd.30-11-2011.
Hence the vacancies are taken as arisen.

xx) Sti T.V.Subba Reddy, Dy.CFw.e.f. 24-11-2011

xxi) Sri S.Srikantanatha Reddy, Dy.CF w.e.f 24-11-2011
Total

25-11-2011

25-11-2011
21

IV. APPORTIONMENT OF VACANCIES AMONG DIRECT RECRUITS AND PROMOTEES.

As per the amendment issued by the Government in G.0.Ms.N0.40 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.23-3-
2004, the above (21) substantive vacancies are apportioned (7) for Direct Recruits and (14) for Promotees as
follows: (Under Note (1)(a) and (b) of Rule 3 of A.P.F.S. Rules). 74 posts meant for direct recruits are also
carried forward to this year and allotted to Direct Recruits.

DIRECT RECRUITS PROMOTEES
Name Date from which Name Date from which
vacancy arose vacancy arose
Carried forward vacancies
1. Smt.G.A.P.Prasuna 01-04-1997
2. Vacant 17-12-1997
3. Vacant 01-01-1998
4. Vacant 01-02-1998
5. Vacant 01-04-1998
6. Vacant 18-05-1998
7. Vacant 18-05-1998
8. Vacant 18-05-1998
9. Vacant 18-05-1998
10. Vacant 17-07-1998
11. Vacant 23-09-1998
12. Vacant 16-07-1999
13. Vacant 07-01-2000
14. Vacant 07-01-2000
15. Vacant 24-01-2000
16. Vacant 01-02-2000
17. Vacant 01-03-2000
18. Vacant 01-08-2000
19. Vacant 01-09-2000
20. Vacant 01-01-2001
21. Vacant 06-01-2001
22. Vacant 06-01-2001
23. Vacant 06-01-2001
24. Vacant 06-01-2001
25. Vacant 01-08-2001
26. Vacant 01-08-2001
27. Vacant 01-01-2002
28. Vacant 01-01-2002
29. Vacant 01-01-2002
30. Vacant 01-01-2002
31. Vacant 01-01-2002
32. Vacant 01-01-2002
33.  Vacant 01-01-2002



34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.

Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant

01-03-2002
01-04-2002
01-05-2002
01-12-2002
01-04-2003
01-09-2003
01-01-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
01-02-2005
17-05-2005
01-06-2006
01-06-2006
01-06-2006
24-06-2006
01-01-2007
01-05-2007
01-01-2008
26-03-2008
26-03-2008
01-01-2009
01-02-2009
01-03-2009
01-02-2010
01-03-2010
01-04-2010
01-04-2010
01-05-2010
01-06-2010
01-06-2010
01-06-2010

Fresh Vacancies during the year

1. Vacant
2. Vacant
3. Vacant
4. Vacant
5. Vacant
6. Vacant
7. Vacant

01-02-2011
23-03-2011
01-04-2011
01-05-2011
01-05-2011
01-07-2011
01-07-2011
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1. SVGMS Rama Rao 01-07-2011
2. M.Anjaneyulu 01-07-2011
NOTE: Sri E.Anjaneyulu, ACF retired on 31-
10-2010 prior to completion of probation, and
hence his name is not shown in the above
appointment and the vacancy is shown to Sri
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M.Anjaneyulu.

3. J.Hari Babu 01-07-2011
NOTE: Sri K.Raghavendra Rao, ACF is retired
on 31-07-2010 prior to completion of
probation, and hence his name is not shown in
the above appointment and the vacancy is
shown to Sri J.Hari Babu.

4 P .Srinivasa Rao 01-07-2011
5.Ch.Parthananda Prasad  01-07-2011
NOTE: S/sri  Y.Chalapathi Rao and
D.Ravindranath, ACFs are retired on 30-06-
2011 and 30-09-2009 prior to completion of
probation, and hence their names are not
shown in the above appointment and the
vacancy is shown to Sri Ch.Parthananda
Prasad.

6. Ajaz Ahmed 01-08-2011
7.M.Pradyumna Reddy ~ 01-08-2011
NOTE: Sisri P.R.Promod Kumar and
K.Dinakar Prakash, ACFs retired on 31-07-
2011 and 31-07-2011 prior to completion of
probation, and hence their names are not
shown in the above appointment and the
vacancy is shown to Sri M.Pradyumna Reddy.

8. P.J.Benarjee 01-09-2011
9. Ch.Suryanarayana 01-10-2011
10. K.Bal Reddy 01-10-2011
11. V.Linga Rao 01-11-2011
12. A.Laxman 01-11-2011

NOTE: Sf/sri  AViaya Kumar and
P.Venkateswarlu, ACFs retired on 31-07-2011
and 28-02-2010 prior to completion of
probation, and hence their names are not
shown in the above appointment and the
vacancy is shown to Sri A.Laxman.

13. B.Jayachandra Reddy 25-11-2011

14. T.Narsaiah 25-12-2011

V. LIST OF PROBATIONERS:

From the above apportionment, the following ACFs (Direct Recruits and Promotees) are appointed on
probation on the dates indicated against each. (Under Rule 16(a) of A.P.S. and S.S. Rules).

DIRECT RECRUITS Date of commen- PROMOTEES Date of
cement of probation commencement
of probation
1. M.Babji 19-05-2007/01-01-1992 1. SVGMS Rama Rao 01-07-2011
2. Ms.M.Babita 24-06-2008/01-03-1992 2. M.Anjaneyulu 01-07-2011
3.Smt.P.Srilakshmi 01-07-2010/14-03-1992 3. J.Hari Babu 01-07-2011
4Mrs.VVL.Subhadra Devi  01-07-2010/14-03-1992  4.P.Srinivasa Rao 01-07-2011
5.Mrs.G Krishna Priya 01-07-2010/20-08-1992  5.Ch.Parthananda Prasad ~ 01-07-2011
6.G.Kista Goud 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 6. Ajaz Ahmed 01-08-2011
7.G.Mukund Reddy 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 7. M.Pradyumna Reddy 01-08-2011
8.D.Ravindranath Reddy 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 8. P.J.Benarjee 01-09-2011
9.K.Srinivas 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 9. Ch.Suryanarayana 01-10-2011

10.S. Venkatesh 01-07-2010/01-11-1992  10. K.Bal Reddy 01-10-2011
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11.Smt.B.Praveena 01-07-2010/01-11-1992  11.V.Linga Rao 01-11-2011
12.Mrs. J.Vasantha 01-07-2010/01-01-1993  12. A.Laxman 01-11-2011
13.Smt..T. Nagamaneswari ~ 01-07-2010/05-03-1993  13. B.Jayachandra Reddy  25-11-2011
14.V.Saibaba 01-07-2010/09-03-1993  14. T.Narsaiah 25-12-2011
15.1.Prakash 01-07-2010/01-11-1994
16.Smt. S.Sujatha 01-07-2010/01-01-1995
17.Smt. M.Hima Sailaja 01-07-2010/01-06-1995
18.Smt. Ch.Balamani 01-07-2010/01-06-1996
19.Smt. P.Syamala 01-07-2010/01-06-1996
20.Smt. |.Padmaja Rani 01-07-2010/01-07-1996
21.K.Mahaboob Basha 01-07-2010/01-03-1997
22.Smt.G.A.P.Prasuna 14-07-2011/01-04-1997
Including the above officers, the list of probationers for this year is as follows:
DIRECT RECRUITS Date of commen- PROMOTEES Date of
cement of probation commencement
of probation
1. M.Babji 19-05-2007/01-01-1992 1. P.Anjaneyulu 01-07-2010
2. Ms.M.Babita 24-06-2008/01-03-1992 2. |.Vijaya Kumar 01-07-2010
3.Smt.P.Srilakshmi 01-07-2010/14-03-1992 3. L.Ch.Tirupelu Reddy 01-07-2010
4 Mrs.VVL.Subhadra Devi ~ 01-07-2010/14-03-1992  4.M.Parvatheesam Naidu 01-07-2010
5.Mrs.G Krishna Priya 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 5. B.Nageswara Rao 01-08-2010
6.G.Kista Goud 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 6. Syed Meer 01-08-2010
7.G.Mukund Reddy 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 7. D.Vasantha Kumar 01-08-2010
8.D.Ravindranath Reddy 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 8. Y.Joji Babu 01-09-2010
9.K.Srinivas 01-07-2010/20-08-1992 9. A.Satyanarayana 01-09-2010
10.S. Venkatesh 01-07-2010/01-11-1992  10. A.Parthasarathy 01-09-2010
11.Smt.B.Praveena 01-07-2010/01-11-1992  11.T.Somasekhara Reddy 01-09-2010
12.Mrs. J.Vasantha 01-07-2010/01-01-1993  12. G.Satyanarayana 01-09-2010
13.Smt..T. Nagamaneswari ~ 01-07-2010/05-03-1993  13. G.Vasantha Mohan 01-10-2010
14.V.Saibaba 01-07-2010/09-03-1993  14. K.Sekhar Reddy 03-12-2010
15.1.Prakash 01-07-2010/01-11-1994  15. I.Janardhan 23-12-2010
16.Smt. S.Sujatha 01-07-2010/01-01-1995
17.Smt. M.Hima Sailaja 01-07-2010/01-06-1995  16. SVGMS Rama Rao 01-07-2011
18.Smt. Ch.Balamani 01-07-2010/01-06-1996  17. M.Anjaneyulu 01-07-2011
19.Smt. P.Syamala 01-07-2010/01-06-1996  18. J.Hari Babu 01-07-2011
20.Smt. |.Padmaja Rani 01-07-2010/01-07-1996  19. P.Srinivasa Rao 01-07-2011
21 K.Mahaboob Basha 01-07-2010/01-03-1997  20. Ch.Parthananda Prasad 01-07-2011
22.Smt.G.A.P.Prasuna 14-07-2011/01-04-1997  21. Ajaz Ahmed 01-08-2011
22. M.Pradyumna Reddy 01-08-2011
23. P.J.Benarjee 01-09-2011
24. Ch.Suryanarayana 01-10-2011
25. K.Bal Reddy 01-10-2011
26. V.Linga Rao 01-11-2011
27. AlLaxman 01-11-2011
28. B.Jayachandra Reddy 25-11-2011
29. T.Narsaiah 25-11-2011

NOTE: As per Rule 12 of A.P.Forest Service Rules, the inter-se-seniority of the Direct Recruit ACFs
trained in the same batch shall be determined with reference to the rank in the pass list issued by the
respective Colleges.



VI. LIST OF APPROVED PROBATIONERS
(Under Rule 18 of AP.S. &S.S. Rules.)
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DIRECT RECRUITS

PROMOTEES

1.P.Sreenivasa Rao
2.V Krishna

19-05-2007 / 13-07-2011
19-05-2007 / 14-06-2011

1. P.Anjaneyulu
2. 1.Vijaya Kumar
3. L.Ch.Tirupelu Reddy
4 M.Parvatheesam Naidu
5. B.Nageswara Rao

6. Syed Meer

7. D.Vasantha Kumar

8. Y.Joji Babu

9. A.Satyanarayana

10. A.Parthasarathy
11.T.Somasekhara Reddy
12. G.Satyanarayana

13. G.Vasantha Mohan
14. K.Sekhar Reddy

15. I.Janardhan

30-06-2011
30-06-2011

30-06-2011
30-06-2011
31-07-2011

31-07-2011

31-07-2011

31-08-2011
31-08-2011
31-08-2011

31-08-2011
31-08-2011
30-09-2011

02-12-2011
22-12-2011

VII. LIST OF OFFICERS APPOINTED AS FULL MEMBERS FROM THE DATES NOTED AGAINST THEM
(UNDER RULE 21 OF AP.S. &S.S. RULES)

DIRECT RECRUITS

PROMOTEES

2012

1.P.Sreenivasa Rao
2.V Krishna

19-05-2007 / 13-07-2011
19-05-2007 / 14-06-2011
PCCF's Ref.N0.47185/96/M4(i), dtd.17-10-2011

1. P.Anjaneyulu
2. 1.Vijaya Kumar
3. L.Ch.Tirupelu Reddy
4 M.Parvatheesam Naidu
5. B.Nageswara Rao

6. Syed Meer

7. D.Vasantha Kumar

8. Y.Joji Babu

9. A.Satyanarayana

10. A.Parthasarathy
11.T.Somasekhara Reddy
12. G.Satyanarayana

13. G.Vasantha Mohan
14. K.Sekhar Reddy

15. I.Janardhan

01-07-2010
01-07-2010

01-07-2010
01-07-2010
01-08-2010

01-08-2010

01-08-2010

01-09-2010
01-09-2010
01-09-2010

01-09-2010
01-09-2010
01-10-2010

03-12-2010
23-12-2010

FINAL SENIORITY LIST AMONG FULL MEMBERS OF THE SERVICE (AS ON 01-01-2012) (UNDER RULE
33(a) OF A.P.STATE & SUBORDINATE SERVICE RULES AND UNDER RULE 12 OF A.P.FOREST SERVICE

RULES)
Sl Name of the Officer DR/ | Dateof | Date of Date of Date of Date of appoint-
No. P birth first appoint- | declaration ment as full
appoint- | menton of member
ment probation | Probation
Sarvasri
1. G.Nageswara Rao DR 10-12-60 01-07-90  01-07-90 03-01-95  01-07-90 (01-09-86)
2. Shaik Salaam DR 04-06-63 01-07-90  01-07-90 13-09-94  01-07-90 (01-01-87)
3. P.Ram Mohan Rao DR 15-11-62 01-07-90  01-07-90 30-06-94  01-07-90 (01-01-87)
4. T.Narasimhulu DR 01-07-59 01-07-90  01-07-90 14-06-96  01-07-90 (01-01-87)




© ~No o

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.

27.
28.
29.
30.
31
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.

42.
43.

44,
45.
46.
47.
48.

49.
50.

B.Vijaya Kumar

|.Kasi Viswanadha Raju
G.Ramalingam
Smt.T.Jyothi

R.Kondal Rao
N.Nageswara Rao
B.V.A Krishna Murthy
Smt.S.J.Asha

Dr B.Prabhakar
D.Bheema
Y.Srinivasa Reddy
P.Ramakrishna
K.Ashok Kumar
Smt.N.Kshitija
B.Saidulu

A.Sankaran
M.A.Mabood
K.Mahender Reddy
S.Kishan Das
P.Rajender Reddy
M.V.S.N.Acharyulu
Qudrath Mohiuddin
Ahmed
Mohd.Thoyyab
M.Narasimha Reddy
E.N.Srinivasulu
A.Rama Rao
P.Sreenivasa Rao

V Krishna

K.Pradeep

N.Venkat Ram Narsaiah
D.Basavasankara Rao
C.G.Swamy Das
G.Krishna Murthy
B.M.Swamydas
P.Anjaneyulu

.Vijaya Kumar
L.Ch.Tirupelu Reddy
M.Parvatheesam Naidu
B.Nageswara Rao
Syed Meer
D.Vasantha Kumar

Y .Joji Babu
A.Satyanarayana
A.Parthasarathy
T.Somasekhara Reddy
G.Satyanarayana
G.Vasantha Mohan
K.Sekhar Reddy
I.Janardhan

UTUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUPEPUUTUD

24-04-68
20-08-67
05-01-66
23-07-75
15-01-70
10-05-71
01-07-67
07-05-75
16-12-66
15-11-67
03-04-71
02-06-72
31-08-76
01-06-76
09-05-74
16-07-56
09-06-55
29-11-54
10-05-55
27-02-56
01-10-54
15-06-55

16-02-56
02-09-54
30-10-54
14-02-55
10-03-66
25-05-66
28-05-54
20-10-54
01-05-54
05-07-54
25-12-54
24-10-54
15-08-55
23-02-54
01-08-56
06-10-53
15-08-55
01-06-54
17-12-53
28-03-55
16-01-54
22-04-56
15-01-54
04-06-54
08-09-53
16-05-56
23-03-54
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02-07-93
05-07-93
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
01-04-91
20-09-91
09-09-92

1-10-92
03-09-92
28-04-97
27-04-97

28-04-97
29-04-97
27-04-97
28-04-97
19-05-07
19-05-07
08-01-98
03-01-98
21-12-98
23-12-98
06-11-98
07-11-98
01-01-99
20-09-00
15-08-00
28-11-00
09-08-00
23-08-00
31-08-00
16-08-00
24-08-00
09-05-02
30-12-00
31-01-01
30-12-00
30-12-00
08-12-00

02-07-93
05-07-93
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
01-06-2001
01-10-2002
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
01-07-2004
01-08-2004

17-05-2005
17-05-2005
01-06-2005
24-06-2006
19-05-2007
19-05-2007
01-06-2007
01-06-2007
26-03-2008
01-07-2008
01-12-2008
01-06-2009
01-07-2010
01-07-2010
01-07-2010
01-07-2010
01-08-2010
01-08-2010
01-08-2010
01-09-2010
01-09-2010
01-09-2010
01-09-2010
01-09-2010
01-10-2010
03-12-2010
23-12-2010

17-05-01
31-01-99
31-08-2003
16-04-2003
18-04-2003
12-06-2003
25-04-2003
26-08-2003
23-05-2004
13-06-2003
21-04-2003
24-04-2003
11-09-2006
08-10-2003
08-11-2003
30-05-2002
30-09-2003
04-03-2005
04-03-2005
04-03-2005
30-06-2005
30-07-2005

16-05-2006
16-05-2006
31-05-2006
23-06-2007
13-07-2011
14-06-2011
31-05-2008
31-05-2008
25-03-2009
30-06-2009
30-11-2009
31-05-2010
30-06-2011
30-06-2011
30-06-2011
30-06-2011
31-07-2011
31-07-2011
31-07-2011
31-08-2011
31-08-2011
31-08-2011
31-08-2011
31-08-2011
31-08-2011
02-12-2011
22-12-2011

02-07-93
05-07-93
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99
12-04-99

01-01-88)
01-09-87)
01-03-88)
01-03-88)
01-06-88)
01-01-89)
01-01-89)
01-07-89)
01-08-89)
01-11-89)
01-01-90)
01-01-90)
12-04-99 (01-01-90)
12-04-99 (01-01-90)
12-04-99 (01-01-91)
01-06-2001
01-10-2002
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
05-03-2004
01-07-2004
01-08-2004

Py

17-05-2005
17-05-2005
01-06-2005
24-06-2006
19-05-07 (01-08-91)
19-05-07 (01-01-92)
01-06-2007
01-06-2007
26-03-2008
01-07-2008
01-12-2008
01-06-2009
01-07-2010
01-07-2010
01-07-2010
01-07-2010
01-08-2010
01-08-2010
01-08-2010
01-09-2010
01-09-2010
01-09-2010
01-09-2010
01-09-2010
01-10-2010
03-12-2010
23-12-2010
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LIST OF OFFICERS WHO DO NOT FALL INTO THE CATEGORY OF FULL MEMBERS, APPROVED
PROBATIONERS AND PROBATIONERS, ARE ARRANGED IN ORDER OF THEIR DATES OF

APPOINTMENT.
Sl Name DR/P Date of Date of appoint- Remarks
No. birth ment

Sarvasri

A.L.Pandu Rao
R.Mallappa
G.Ramakrishna Rao
K.Rajasekhara Rao

10-10-1954 27-12-2004

01-07-1954  25-5-2004/13-9-2008 PCCF's File No. 13478/2004/M1
06-06-1957 06-05-2004

20-04-1968 14-05-2004 AN

NGO~ WNE

G.Vijay Kumar 01-01-1956 06-05-2004
P.Balaswamy 25-05-1960 26-6-2004/24-9-2008 PCCF's File No.13478/2004/M1
M.Bhasker Raju 10-06-1957 26-06-2004
Y.Ramesh 20-05-1959 08-09-2004

02-01-1957 19-06-2004

20-06-1960 21-06-2004

28-12-1955 09-07-2004

05-04-1958 21-06-2004

02-01-1959 15-07-2004

05-02-1960 09-07-2004

11-04-1955 19-07-2004

01-01-1958 30-6-04 AN/17-10-07 PCCF's File N0.43599/2005/M1
15-05-1954 30-6-2004 AN.

9. A.Ravisimha Murthy
10. C.Venugopal Rao
11. C.V.Satyanarayana
12.  G.Hari Kumar
13. K.Shailendra Moses
14.  S.Narender Reddy
15.  Y.Rajendra
16. K.Venkataswamy
17. K.Satyanarayana

18. P.Venkateswarlu 01.05.1962 19-09-2008
19. B.N.Rajendran 06.08.1954 24-09-2008
20. B.Nagaraju 01.05.1963 12-09-2008
21. G.Laxman 28.06.1963 24-09-2008
22. P.Ramesh 10.10.1959 11-09-2008
23. B.Chandrasekhar 13.03.1962 25-10-2008
24. K.Purushotham 05.10.1962 19-09-2008
25. MJoji 04.05.1967 31-12-2008 AN
26. D.Chandrasekhar Rao 01.06.1959 14-10-2008
27. K.Appala Narasimha Chary 03.11.1961 06-10-2008
28. B.Venkateswara Rao 08.06.1962 23-10-2008
29. V.Damodar 12.12.1960 18-09-2008
30. P.Ramakrishna 15.04.1956 13-09-2008
31. S.Ravishankar 16.07.1964 29-10-2008
32. B.Venkataramana 31.03.1960 03-11-2008
33.  M.Nagabhushanam 14.12.1964 30-10-2008
34. P.Siva Shankar Reddy 01.07.1963 29-10-2008
35.  S.M.Hussainy 20.08.1961 29-10-2008
36. C.Viswanath 01.06.1954 31-10-2008 AN
37. V.Sreenivasa Rao 01.04.1965 03-11-2008
38. Ch.Ganga Reddy 19.05.1966 29-10-2008
39. E.Mallikarjunaiah 01-07-1954 12-12-2008/ 20-5-09 PCCF's File No.36870/2008/M3
40. S.Mustafa 01.07.1961 12-12-2008
41. V.Venkateswara Rao 01.01.1966 01-11-2008
42. K.Mohan 26.06.1964 29-10-2008
43. M.Keshavaram 05.10.1960 29-10-2008
44, P.Anil Kumar 30.08.1965 30-10-2008

30-01-1965  31-12-2008/ 17-7-09  PCCF's File N0.39037/2008/M3
20.05.1967 31-12-2008 AN

45. M.Nagarjuna Reddy
46. G.N.Pavan Kumar Rao
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47.
48.
49.

Note:

50.
51.

Note:

52.

Note:

53.

Note:

54,
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
Note:
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Y.Narasimha Rao P 02.03.1962 29-12-2008
S.Rajasekhar P 20.08.1970 29-12-2008
G.Ravinder P 30-12-1958 07-09-2009 PCCF's File N0.43239/2003/M3

(M4)

The Government vide G.M.No.2346/For.V/2011-2, EFS&T Dept., dtd.14-11-2011 have take a provisional
decision to call for the objections, if any, under Rule 24 of A.P. State and Subordinate Service Rules, 1996
from the affected ACFs, to consider the case of  Sri G.Ravinder, ACF for his promotion to the category of
ACF with retrospective effect with consequential benefits from 2007-2008 panel year. As such his seniority
will be changed at a later date above Sri G.N.Pavan Kumar Rao (SI.No.46).

M.Janakiram P 19-06-1964 18-07-2009 PCCF's File N0.43239/2003/M3
(M4)

Ch.Prakasa Rao P 02-04-1963 23-07-2009 PCCF's File N0.43239/2003/M3
(M4)

The Government vide G.M.N0.2346/For.V/2011-2, EFS&T Dept., dtd.14-11-2011 have take a provisional
decision to call for the objections, if any, under Rule 24 of A.P. State and Subordinate Service Rules, 1996
from the affected ACFs, to consider the case of  Sri Ch.Prakash Rao, ACF for his promotion to the category
of ACF with retrospective effect with consequential benefits from 2007-2008 panel year. As such his seniority
will be changed at a later date above Sri G.Lakshman (SI.No.21) duly sliding down Sri B.Nagaraju from
SI.No.20.

M.Ravi Prasad P 04.09.1966 22-02-2010 PCCF's File No.16660/2009/Z4
(M4)

The Government vide G.M.N0.3934/For.V/2009-1, dt.27-06-2009 have take a provisional decision to call for
the objections, if any, under Rule 24 of A.P. State and Subordinate Services, 1996 from the affected ACFs, to
consider the case of  Sri M.Ravi Prasad, ACF for his promotion to the category of ACF with retrospective
effect with consequential benefits from 2007-2008 panel year. As such his seniority will be changed at a later
date above Sri G.Ravinder and below Sri M.Nagarjuna Reddy (SI.No.45).

K.Khader Basha P 03.07.1960 01-04-2010 PCCF's File N0.43770/2009/Z4
(M4)

The Government vide G.M.No.559/For.V/2010-1, dt.06-02-2010 have take a provisional decision to call for
the objections, if any, under Rule 24 of A.P. State and Subordinate Services, 1996 from the affected ACFs, to
consider the case of  Sri K.Khader Basha, ACF for his promotion to the category of ACF with retrospective
effect with consequential benefits from 2007-2008 panel year. As such his seniority will be changed at a later
date above Sri P.Ramesh (SI.No.22) and below Sri G.Lakshman (SI.No.21).

T.Chakrapani P 01.06-1966 28-05-2010 PCCF's File N0.39038/2008/M4
L.Bheemaiah P 17-04-1963 17-09-2010

K.Somasekharam P 01-07-1964 10-09-2010 FN

P.V.Ramana Kumar P 16-05-1956 10-09-2010

P.Samuel P 07-01-1964 17-09-2010

M.S.S.Murthy Raju P 18-12-1957 18-09-2010

K.Kamalakar P 22-11-1958 04-10-2010 FN

M.Sreenivasa Rao P 10-06-1961 13-09-2010

B.Janaki Rao, P 26-07-1961 04-09-2010 AN

The Government vide G.M.No.437/For.V/2010-1, dt.28-01-2010 have take a provisional decision to call for
the objections, if any, under Rule 24 of A.P. State and Subordinate Services, 1996 from the affected ACFs, to
consider the case of  Sri B.Janaki Rao, ACF for his promotion to the category of ACF with retrospective
effect with consequential benefits from 2007-2008 panel year. As such his seniority will be changed at a later
date above Sri K.A.N.Chary (SI.No.27) and below Sri D.Chandrasekhar Rao (SI.No.26).



63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
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69.
70.
71.

Note:
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73.

Note:
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Note:
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J.Venkateshwar Rao P 24-06-1967 17-09-2010

A.V.S.R.K.Appanna P 04-06-1963 06-09-2010 F.N

V.Satish Kumar P 13-06-1968 17-09-2010

M.Ashok Kumar P 13-10-1965 13-09-2010

S.Satyanarayana P 04-10-1967 13-09-2010

D.Sudhakar Reddy P 01-10-1966 16-09-2010

K.Ramkishan P 01-06-1963 30-09-2010 F.N

T.Venu Babu P 09-08-1969 23-09-2010 FN

G.Ravi P PCCF's File N0.20128/2011/M4

15-05-1962 04-08-2011 FN

The Government vide G.M.N0.5090/For.V/2011-1, EFS&T Dept., dtd.19-07-2011 have take a provisional
decision to call for the objections, if any, under Rule 24 of A.P. State and Subordinate Services, 1996 from
the affected ACFs, to consider the case of Sri G.Ravi, FRO for his promotion to the category of ACF with
retrospective effect with consequential benefits from 2007-2008 panel year. As such his seniority will be
changed at a later date above Sri P.Anil Kumar (SI.No.44) and below Sri M.Keshavaram (SI.N0.43).

T.Sreenivasa Rao P 04-05-1969 31-08-2011
B.Dhanunjaya Rao P 15:03-1960 25-08-2011

The Government vide G.M.N0.8123/For.V/2011-1, EFS&T Dept., dtd.04-01-2012 have take a provisional
decision to call for the objections, if any, under Rule 24 of A.P. State and Subordinate Services, 1996 from
the affected ACFs, to consider the case of ~ Sri B.Dhanunjaya Rao, ACF for his promotion to the category of
ACF with retrospective effect with consequential benefits from 2007-2008 panel year. As such his seniority
will be changed at a later date above Sri P.Siva Sankara Reddy (SI.N0.34) and below Sri M.Nagabushanam
(SI.N0.33).

PCCF's File N0.29434/2011/M4

Ch.Sivaiah P 90.08-1967 02-09-2011 PCCF's File No. 40257/2010/M4

The Government vide G.M.N0.8117/For.V/2011-1, EFS&T Dept., dtd.02-12-2011 have take a provisional
decision to call for the objections, if any, under Rule 24 of A.P. State and Subordinate Services, 1996 from
the affected ACFs, to consider the case of  Sri Ch.Sivaiah, ACF for his promotion to the category of ACF
with retrospective effect with consequential benefits from 2009-2010 panel year. As such his seniority will be
changed at a later date above Sri D.Sudhakar Reddy (SI.No.68) and below Sri S.Satyanarayana (SI.N0.67).

E.Subrahmanyam 01-06-1954 24-08-2011
V.Prabhakar Rao 26-11-1964 22-09-2011
S.Venkateswarlu 22-09-1961 27-08-2011
S.Madhava Rao 16-06-1968 20-08-2011
A.Venkateswarlu 15-12-1968 25-08-2011
K.Ravinder 27-03-1961 30-08-2011
V.Anjaneyulu 24-07-1966 26-08-2011
N.Khader Vali 06-07-1960 07-09-2011

07-10-1964 26-08-2011
28-03-1965 02-09-2011
03-05-1964 25-08-2011
05-07-1971 25-08-2011
18-06-1966 02-09-2011
11-09-1967 02-09-2011

P Krishnamachary
M.Guru Prabhakar
P.Sagar
R.Sreenivasa Reddy
N.V.Sivaram Prasad
A.Sreenivasulu

G.P.Anand 13-06-1967 26-08-2011
K.Damodar Reddy 28-11-1967 02-09-2011
N.Kondala Rao 02-03-1961 26-08-2011
C.Vajra Reddy 01-01-1967 26-08-2011
A.Rama Murthy 10-08-1969 20-08-2011

14-01-1966 24-08-2011
19-06-1968 20-08-2011
31-01-1968 02-09-2011
15-03-1967 02-09-2011

V.Srihari Gopal

M.Raja Ramana Reddy
B.Venkateswara Rao
Ch.Nagabhushanam

™0 U U0 UUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTUTTUTU™TUTTU™OUTTDO
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10-06-1968 25-08-2011
10-06-1965 26-08-2011
01-05-1961 25-08-2011
24-04-1965 20-08-2011
28-07-1963 24-08-2011
10-01-1961 07-09-2011
10-05-1955 09-09-2011
14-02-1963 03-10-2011

98. G.Srinivasulu

99. A.Chandrasekhar
100. R.Hanumantha Rao
101. C.Sreedhara Rao
102. P.Dhanraj
103. P.Ashok Rao
104. Md.Zaheer Ahmed
105. P.Ramulu

U0 U0 U U U T TV

Sd/- B. Somasekhara Reddy,
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
(Head of Forest Force)

t.c.h.oll

Superintendent



34
ANNEXURE - |

DETAILS OF PERMANENT POSTS IN SFS CADRE - 2009

SINo. | Designation
1. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Anantapur
2. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Chittoor
3. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Nizamabad
4, Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Karimnagar
5. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Nalgonda
6. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Medak, Hg. Sangareddy
7. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Khammam
8. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Nellore
9. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, W.G. Dist, Hg. Eluru
10. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Prakasam
11. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Adilabad
12. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Kurnool
13. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Vizianagaram
14. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Srikakulam
15. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Mahabubnagar
16. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Krishna Hgrs. Vijayawada.
17. Divisional Forest Officer, Giddalur
18. Divisional Forest Officer, Vizianagaram
19. Divisional Forest Officer, Vijayawada
20. Divisional Forest Officer, Nalgonda
21. Divisional Forest Officer, Kurnool
22. Divisional Forest Officer, Medak
23. Divisional Forest Officer, WLM, Hyderabad (Territorial)
24. Divisional Forest Officer, WLM, Jannaram (Territorial)
25. Divisional Forest Officer, WLM, Achampet (Territorial)
26. Divisional Forest Officer, WLM, Proddatur (Territorial)
27. Divisional Forest Officer, WLM, Rajahmundry
28. Divisional Forest Officer, WLM, Paloncha (Territorial)
29. Divisional Forest Officer, Wildlife Management, Warangal
30. Divisional Forest Officer, WLM, Medak
3L Divisional Forest Officer, Wild Life Management, Nagarjunasagar
32. Divisional Forest Officer, Wild Life Management, Eluru
33. Divisional Forest Officer, Wild Life Management, Sullurpet
34. Divisional Forest Officer, Flying Squad, Atmakur (Wild Life) (New Post)
35. Divisional Forest Officer, Flying Squad, Hyderabad
36. Divisional Forest Officer, Flying Squad, E.G. District, Rajahmundry
3r. Divisional Forest Officer, Flying Squad, Guntur
38. Divisional Forest Officer, Flying Squad, Pileru
39. Divisional Forest Officer, Flying Squad, Cuddapah
40. Divisional Forest Officer, Flying Squad, Visakhapatnam
41. DFO, Flying Squad, Kurnool
42. DFO, Flying Squad, Nizamabad
43. DFO, Flying Squad, Khammam
44, DFO, Flying Squad, Warangal
45, DFO, Flying Squad, Karimnagar
46. DFO, Flying Squad, Nirmal
47. DFO, Flying Squad, Tirupati (New Post)
48. DFO, Flying Squad, Mancherial
49. DFO, Vig-l, O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
50. DFO, Vig-Il, O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
51 DFO, Log. Divn., Rajahmundry
52. DFO, Log. Divn., Jangareddygudem
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53. DFO, Log. Divn., Bhadrachalam

54. State Silviculturist, Rajahmundry.

55. Curator, National Parks, Hyderabad

56. Deputy Director O/o Director, APFA, Dulapalli.
57. Deputy Director, APSOF, Yellandu (New Post)
58. Deputy Director, APFA, Dulapalli.

59. Deputy Director, APFA, Dulapalli.

60. Deputy Director, APFA, Dulapalli.

61. Deputy Director, APFA, Dulapalli.

62. Deputy Director, APFA, Dulapalli.

63. DFO, Logging Division, Nirmal.

64. Curator, Nehru Zoological Park, Hyderabad (New Post)
65. DFO, Logging Division, Nandyal

66. DFO, Logging Division, Giddalur

67. ACF (GIS), Warangal (New Post)

68. ACF (Law), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad

69. ACF (Bio-Diversity), Srisailam

70. Asst. Director, APSOF, Yellandu

71. ACF, Nehru Zoological Park, Hyderabad
72. Asst. Silviculturist, Tirupati

73. Asst. Forest Geneticist, Warangal

74, Sub-DFO, Hyderabad

75. Sub-DFO, Achampet, Hgrs. Kollapur
76. Sub-DFO, Yeleswaram

77. Sub-DFO, Koyyalagudem

78. Sub-DFO, Visakhapatnam

79. Sub-DFO, Khanapur

80. Sub-DFO, Utnoor

81. Sub-DFO, Bellampalli, Hg. Asifabad.

82. Sub-DFO, Kagaznagar

83. Sub-DFO, Bhadrachalam (North)

84. Sub-DFO, Khammam, Hg. Sattupalli

85. Sub-DFO, Kothagudem, Hg. Yellandu
86. Sub-DFO, Nizamabad

87. Sub-DFO, Yellareddy

88. Sub-DFO, Mahadevpur

89. Sub-DFO, Jagtial

90. Sub-DFO, Mulug

91. Sub-DFO, Mahabubabad

92. Sub-DFO, Chennur

93. Sub-DFO, Paloncha, Hgq.Munuguru

94, Sub-DFO, Narsampet

95. Sub-DFO, Tirupati (Wildlife)

96. Sub-DFO, Bhadrachalam (South), Hg. Kunavaram
97. Sub-DFO, Zaheerabad

98. Sub-DFO, Rampachodavaram

99. Sub-DFO, Madanapalli

100.  Sub-DFO, Ongole

101.  Sub-DFO, Ichoda

102.  Sub-DFO, Eturunagaram (Wildlife)

103.  Sub-DFO, Guduru Nellore Division (New post)
104. Sub-DFO, Chintapalli

105.  Sub-DFO, Narsipatnam (New Post)

106.  Sub-DFO, Parvathipuram

107. Sub-DFO, Manthani

108.  Sub-DFO, Banswada

109.  Sub-DFO, Koduru Rajampet




110.
111.
112.
113.
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Sub-DFO, Aruku
Sub-DFO, Kalyandurg
Sub-DFO, Luxettipet.
Sub-DFO, Rudravaram

Government in G.0.Ms.N0.126 EFS&T (For.lll) Department dt.31-12-2001 have issued orders restructuring the
Department duly notifying 113 permanent and 19 temporary posts with the new designations as indicated above.

ANNEXURE - I

DETAILS OF TEMPORARY POSTS - 2009

SINo. | Designation
1. Dy.CF, Telugu Ganga Project, Nellore
2. DFO, WLM, Tirupati (Territorial)
3. ACF (GIS), Rajahmundry
4, Asst. Director, O/o Director, APFA, Dulapalli
5. Dy.CF (Production), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
6. Dy.CF (DPAP), Olo PCCF, Hyderabad
7. Dy.CF (Wild Life), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
8. Dy.CF (Forest Conservation Act), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
9. ACF (JFM), Of/o PCCF, Hyderabad
10. ACF (GIS), Olo PCCF, Hyderabad
11. ACF (MIS), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
12. Asst. Director, O/o Director, APFA, Dulapalli
13. ACF (Monitoring Cell), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad. (New Post)
14. ACF (RS), Olo PCCF, Hyderabad
15. ACF (Vig.), Olo PCCF, Hyderabad
16. ACF (GIS), Olo PCCF, Hyderabad
17. ACF (MIS), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
18. ACF (Wildlife), S.V.Zoological Park, Tirupati.
19. ACF, (Survillance Cell), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad

Government in G.0.Ms.N0.126 EFS&T (For.lll) Department dt.31-12-2001 have issued orders restructuring the
Department duly notifying 113 permanent and 19 temporary posts with the new designations as indicated above.
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ANNEXURE - llI

DETAILS OF POSTS - 2009

DETAILS OF (30) POSTS OF FOREST RANGE OFFICERS UPGRADED TO THAT OF ASSISTANT

CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS IN G.0.Ms.N0.496 FINANCE (SMPC) DEPARTMENT dt.20-11-2003

READ WITH G.0.Ms.N0.26 EFS&T (For.V) DEPARTMENT dt.5-3-2004 AND THEIR NOMENCLATURE.

Sl Name of the Division / Circle, Designation of the upgraded post / Nomenclature of
No. in which the FRO posts were redesignated post.
existing / which were
upgraded to that of ACF.
1 2 3
1. FRO, State Silviculturist, Hyd.  Asst. SS, Hyd.
2. FRO, State Silviculturist, Hyd. ~ ACF-I, Olo SS, Hyd redesignated as ACF, Hyderabad, Hyderabad
Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(i) dt.1-5-2004).
3. FRO, State Silviculturist, Hyd. ~ ACF-Il, Ofo SS, Hyd redesignated as ACF, Mahaboobnagar (PCCF’s
Ref.N0.25678/2003/M(i) dt.1-5-2004).
4,  FRO, State Silviculturist, ACF-I, Olo SS, Tirupati redesignated as ACF, Badvel, Proddatur WL
Tirupati. Divn. (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1 dt.15-3-2004).
5. FRO, State  Silviculturist, ACF-Il, O/o SS, Tirupati redesignted as ACF, Kavali, Nellore Division
Tirupati. (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1 dt.15-3-2004).
6. FRO, State Silviculturist, ACF-Ill, O/o SS, Tirupati.
Tirupati.
7.  FRO, State  Silviculturist, Asst. SS, Rajahmundry.
Rajahmundry
8. FRO, State  Silviculturist, ACF, O/o SS, Rajahmundry redesignated as ACF, Kakinada,
Rajahmundry Kakinada Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(ii) dt.1-5-2004)
as ACF, Kailkaluru with H.Qrs at Kaikaluru, WLM Division, Eluru
(G.O.Rt.N0.630 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.9-2-2007. PCCF'’s
Ref.N0.6/2006/M1 dt.24-12-2006). Post retained as ACF, Kakinada,
Kakinada Division (G.O.Rt.N0.61 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.9-2-
2007 PCCF's Ref.N0.6/2006/M1 dt.14-2-2007).
9. FRO, FUO, Hyderabad. ACF, O/o FUO, Hyderabad.
10. FRO, Forest  Geneticist, ACF-I, Forest Geneticist, Warangal redesignated as ACF, Bellampa-
Warangal. lly, Bellampally Divn (PCCF’s Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(iii) dt.1-5-2004)
11. FRO, Forest  Geneticist, ACF-Il, Forest Geneticist, Warangal redesignated as ACF, Nirmal,
Warangal. Nirmal Division (PCCF’s Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(iii) dt.1-5-2004).
12. FRO, Forest  Geneticist, ACF-Ill, Forest Geneticist, Warangal redesignated as ACF,
Warangal. Khammam, Khammam Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/MZ1(iii)
dt.1-5-2004) and as ACF, Lakkavaram (Mothugudem), Bhad (S)
(PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1 dt.17-6-2006).
13. FRO, MIS, Cell, O/o Prl.CCF, ACF (PMU-I), Ofo Prl.CCF, Hyd.
Hyd.
14. FRO, MIS, Cell, O/o Prl.CCF, ACF (PMU-II), Olo Prl.CCF, Hyd.
Hyd.
15. FRO, GIS, Cell, O/o Prl.CCF, ACF (Net Working), O/o Prl.CCF, Hyd.
Hyd.
16.  FRO, MEP Circle, Hyd. ACF-l, O/o MEP Circle, Hyd redesignated as ACF, Hyderabad
Central, Hyd Dn. (G.O.Rt.N0.587 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.13-
12-2007 PCCF’s Ref.N0.10412/2007/M1 dt.25-12-2007).
17.  FRO, MEP Circle, Hyd. ACF-II, O/o MEP Circle, Hyd redesignted as DFO (Vig.lll) O/o PCCF,
Hyd. (G.O.Rt.No.1 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.3-1-2005).
18. FRO, Olo T&E Circle (APFA), ACF-I, APFA, Dulapalli redesignated as ACF, Warangal (North),
Dulapalli Warangal North Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(iv) dt.1-5-
2004).
19. FRO, Olo T&E Circle (APFA), ACF-Il, APFA, Dulapalli redesignated as ACF, Karimnagar (West),

Dulapalli

Karimnagar West Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(iv) dt.1-




20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.
29.

30.

FRO, Olo T&E Circle (APFA),
Dulapalli

FRO, O/o WLM, Hyderabad.

FRO, NZP, Hyderabad.

FRO, NZP, Hyderabad.

FRO, IGZP, Visakhapatnam

FRO, IGZP, Visakhapatnam

FRO, SVZP, Tirupati

FRO, SVZP, Tirupati

FRO, Kurnool Circle, Kadapa
FRO, APSOF, Yellandu.

FRO, APSOF, Yellandu.
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5-2004).

ACF-Ill, APFA, Dulapalli redesignated as ACF, NZP, Olo Curator,
NZP Hyderabad (PCCF's Ref.N0.211/2002/M1(i) dt.20-1-2005) and
as ACF Mannanur, Achampet WL Divn. (PCCF's RefNo0.57778/
2005/M1 dt.4-6-2006).

ACF, O/o WLM, Hyderabad redesignated as ACF, Siddipet, Medak
Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(v) dt.1-5-2004).

ACF-I, Olo Curator, NZP, Hyderabad redesignated as ACF, Macher-
la, Guntur Division (PCCF’s Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(v) dt.1-5-2004).
ACF-II, O/o Curator, NZP, Hyderabad redesignated as ACF, Chittoor
(West) (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(v) dt.1-5-2004). Post shifted
as ACF, Chittoor West from Chittoor to Palamaner (G.0.Rt.N0.395
EFS&T (For.V) Dept. dt.10-8-2006 PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/ 2006/M1).
ACF-l, O/o Curator, IGZP, Visakhapatnam redesignated as ACF,
Srisailam, Atmakur WL (G.O.Rt.N0.97 EFS&T (For.V) Department
dt.26-2-2007 PCCF's Ref.N0.57778/2005/M1 dt.1-3-2007).

ACF-II, O/o Curator, IGZP, Visakhapatnam redesignated as ACF,
Tekkali, Srikakulam Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1 dt.14-
6-2004)

ACF-I, SVZP, Tirupati redesignated as ACF, Kurnool, Kurnool
Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(viii) dt.1-5-2004).

ACF-II, SVZP, Tirupati redesignated as ACF, Dornal, Markapur WL.
(G.O.Rt.N0.97 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.26-2-2007 PCCF’s
Ref.N0.57778/2005/M1 dt.1-3-2007).

ACF, Kadapa

ACF-I, APFP, Yellandu redesignated as ACF, Eluru, Eluru Division
(PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/ 2003/M1(viii) dt.1-5-2004). Post of ACF,
Eluru is shifted to Kaikaluru with redesignation as ACF, Kaikaluru
H.Qrs.Kaikaluru, WLM Division, Eluru (G.0.Rt.No.61 EFS&T (For.V)
Department dt.9-2-2007 PCCF's Ref.N0.6/2006/ M1 dt.14-2-2007).
ACF-Il, APFP, Yellandu redesignated as ACF, Vijayawada (PCCF's
Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1 (viii) dt.1-5-2004) as ACF, Nuzvidu, Krishna
Division (G.O.Rt.No.152 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.26-12-2007
PCCF's Ref.N0.34226/2007/M1 dt.6-1-2008).
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ANNEXURE - IV

DETAILS OF PERMANENT POSTS IN SFS CADRE - 2010

SI.No. | Designation
1. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Anantapur
2. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Chittoor
3. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Nizamabad
4, Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Karimnagar
5. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Nalgonda
6. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Medak, Hg. Sangareddy
7. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Khammam
8. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Nellore
9. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, W.G. Dist, Hg. Eluru
10. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Prakasam
11. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Adilabad
12. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Kurnool
13. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Vizianagaram
14. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Srikakulam
15. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Mahabubnagar
16. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Krishna Hqgrs. Vijayawada.
17. DFO, Giddalur
18. DFO, Vizianagaram
19. DFO, Vijayawada
20. DFO, Nalgonda
21. DFO, Kurnool
22. DFO, Medak
23. DFO, WLM, Hyderabad (Territorial)
24. DFO, WLM, Jannaram (Territorial)
25. DFO, WLM, Achampet (Territorial)
26. DFO, WLM, Proddatur (Territorial)
27. DFO, WLM, Rajahmundry
28. DFO, WLM, Paloncha (Territorial)
29. DFO, Wildlife Management, Warangal
30. DFO, WLM, Medak
3L DFO, Wild Life Management, Nagarjunasagar
32. DFO, Wild Life Management, Eluru
33. DFO, Wild Life Management, Sullurpet
34. DFO, Flying Squad, Atmakur (Wild Life) (New Post)
35. DFO, Flying Squad, Hyderabad
36. DFO, Flying Squad, E.G. District, Rajahmundry
3r. DFO, Flying Squad, Guntur
38. DFO, Flying Squad, Pileru
39. DFO, Flying Squad, Cuddapah
40. DFO, Flying Squad, Visakhapatnam
41. DFO, Flying Squad, Kurnool
42. DFO, Flying Squad, Nizamabad
43. DFO, Flying Squad, Khammam
44, DFO, Flying Squad, Warangal
45, DFO, Flying Squad, Karimnagar
46. DFO, Flying Squad, Nirmal
47. DFO, Flying Squad, Tirupati (New Post)
48. DFO, Flying Squad, Mancherial
49. DFO, Vig-l, O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
50. DFO, Vig-Il, O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
51 DFO, Log. Divn., Rajahmundry
52. DFO, Log. Divn., Jangareddygudem
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53. DFO, Log. Divn., Bhadrachalam

54. State Silviculturist, Rajahmundry.

55. Curator, National Parks, Hyderabad

56. Deputy Director O/o Director, APFA, Dulapalli.
57. Deputy Director, APSOF, Yellandu (New Post)
58. Deputy Director, APFA, Dulapalli.

59. Deputy Director, APFA, Dulapalli.

60. Deputy Director, APFA, Dulapalli.

61. Deputy Director, APFA, Dulapalli.

62. Deputy Director, APFA, Dulapalli.

63. DFO, Logging Division, Nirmal.

64. Curator, Nehru Zoological Park, Hyderabad (New Post)
65. DFO, Logging Division, Nandyal

66. DFO, Logging Division, Giddalur

67. ACF (GIS), Warangal (New Post)

68. ACF (Law), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad

69. ACF (Bio-Diversity), Srisailam

70. Asst. Director, APSOF, Yellandu

71. ACF, Nehru Zoological Park, Hyderabad
72. Asst. Silviculturist, Tirupati

73. Asst. Forest Geneticist, Warangal

74, Sub-DFO, Hyderabad

75. Sub-DFO, Achampet, Hgrs. Kollapur
76. Sub-DFO, Yeleswaram

77. Sub-DFO, Koyyalagudem

78. Sub-DFO, Visakhapatnam

79. Sub-DFO, Khanapur

80. Sub-DFO, Utnoor

81. Sub-DFO, Bellampalli, Hg. Asifabad.

82. Sub-DFO, Kagaznagar

83. Sub-DFO, Bhadrachalam (North)

84. Sub-DFO, Khammam, Hg. Sattupalli

85. Sub-DFO, Kothagudem, Hg. Yellandu
86. Sub-DFO, Nizamabad

87. Sub-DFO, Yellareddy

88. Sub-DFO, Mahadevpur

89. Sub-DFO, Jagtial

90. Sub-DFO, Mulug

91. Sub-DFO, Mahabubabad

92. Sub-DFO, Chennur

93. Sub-DFO, Paloncha, Hgq.Munuguru

94, Sub-DFO, Narsampet

95. Sub-DFO, Tirupati (Wildlife)

96. Sub-DFO, Bhadrachalam (South), Hg. Kunavaram
97. Sub-DFO, Zaheerabad

98. Sub-DFO, Rampachodavaram

99. Sub-DFO, Madanapalli

100.  Sub-DFO, Ongole

101.  Sub-DFO, Ichoda

102.  Sub-DFO, Eturunagaram (Wildlife)

103.  Sub-DFO, Guduru Nellore Division (New post)
104. Sub-DFO, Chintapalli

105.  Sub-DFO, Narsipatnam (New Post)

106.  Sub-DFO, Parvathipuram

107. Sub-DFO, Manthani

108.  Sub-DFO, Banswada

109.  Sub-DFO, Koduru Rajampet




110.
111.
112.
113.
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Sub-DFO, Aruku
Sub-DFO, Kalyandurg
Sub-DFO, Luxettipet.
Sub-DFO, Rudravaram

Government in G.0.Ms.N0.126 EFS&T (For.lll) Department dt.31-12-2001 have issued orders restructuring the
Department duly notifying 113 permanent and 19 temporary posts with the new designations as indicated above.

ANNEXURE - V

DETAILS OF TEMPORARY POSTS - 2010

SINo. | Designation
1. Dy.CF, Telugu Ganga Project, Nellore
2. DFO, WLM, Tirupati (Territorial)
3. ACF (GIS), Rajahmundry
4, Asst. Director, O/o Director, APFA, Dulapalli
5. Dy.CF (Production), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
6. Dy.CF (DPAP), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
7. Dy.CF (Wild Life), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
8. Dy.CF (Forest Conservation Act), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
9. ACF (JFM), Of/o PCCF, Hyderabad
10. ACF (GIS), Olo PCCF, Hyderabad
11. ACF (MIS), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
12. Asst. Director, O/o Director, APFA, Dulapalli
13. ACF (Monitoring Cell), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad (New Post)
14, ACF (RS), Olo PCCF, Hyderabad
15. ACF (Vig.), Olo PCCF, Hyderabad
16. ACF (GIS), Olo PCCF, Hyderabad
17. ACF (MIS), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
18. ACF (Wildlife), S.V.Zoological Park, Tirupati.
19. ACF, (Survillance Cell), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad

Government in G.0.Ms.N0.126 EFS&T (For.lll) Department dt.31-12-2001 have issued orders restructuring the
Department duly notifying 113 permanent and 19 temporary posts with the new designations as indicated above.

‘ 20.

‘1.

ACF, Dr. YSR Smuruthi Vanam Project, Atmakur.
G.0.Ms.No.74, EFS&T (For-II) Dept., dated 15-04-2010.

DETAILS OF SUPERNUMEARARY POST - 2010

ACF / Public Information Officer, Hyderabad Division.
G.0.Ms.No.228, Fin (SMPC) Dept., dtd.25-06-2010.
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ANNEXURE -VI

DETAILS OF POSTS - 2010

DETAILS OF (30) POSTS OF FOREST RANGE OFFICERS UPGRADED TO THAT OF ASSISTANT

CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS IN G.0.Ms.N0.496 FINANCE (SMPC) DEPARTMENT dt.20-11-2003

READ WITH G.0.Ms.N0.26 EFS&T (For.V) DEPARTMENT dt.5-3-2004 AND THEIR NOMENCLATURE.

Sl Name of the Division / Circle, Designation of the upgraded post / Nomenclature of
No. in which the FRO posts were redesignated post.
existing / which were
upgraded to that of ACF.
1 2 3
1. FRO, State Silviculturist, Hyd.  Asst. SS, Hyd.
2. FRO, State Silviculturist, Hyd. ~ ACF-I, Olo SS, Hyd redesignated as ACF, Hyderabad, Hyderabad
Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(i) dt.1-5-2004).
3. FRO, State Silviculturist, Hyd. ~ ACF-Il, O/o SS, Hyd redesignated as ACF, Mahaboobnagar (PCCF's
Ref.N0.25678/2003/M(i) dt.1-5-2004).
4,  FRO, State Silviculturist, ACF-I, Olo SS, Tirupati redesignated as ACF, Badvel, Proddatur WL
Tirupati. Divn. (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1 dt.15-3-2004).
5. FRO, State  Silviculturist, ACF-Il, O/o SS, Tirupati redesignted as ACF, Kavali, Nellore Division
Tirupati. (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1 dt.15-3-2004).
6. FRO, State Silviculturist, ACF-Ill, O/o SS, Tirupati.
Tirupati.
7.  FRO, State  Silviculturist, Asst. SS, Rajahmundry.
Rajahmundry
8. FRO, State  Silviculturist, ACF, O/o SS, Rajahmundry redesignated as ACF, Kakinada,
Rajahmundry Kakinada Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(ii) dt.1-5-2004)
as ACF, Kailkaluru with H.Qrs at Kaikaluru, WLM Division, Eluru
(G.O.Rt.N0.630 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.9-2-2007. PCCF'’s
Ref.N0.6/2006/M1 dt.24-12-2006). Post retained as ACF, Kakinada,
Kakinada Division (G.O.Rt.N0.61 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.9-2-
2007 PCCF's Ref.N0.6/2006/M1 dt.14-2-2007).
9.  FRO, FUO, Hyderabad. ACF, O/o FUO, Hyderabad.
10. FRO, Forest  Geneticist, ACF-I, Forest Geneticist, Warangal redesignated as ACF, Bellampa-
Warangal. lly, Bellampally Divn (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(iii) dt.1-5-2004)
11. FRO, Forest  Geneticist, ACF-Il, Forest Geneticist, Warangal redesignated as ACF, Nirmal,
Warangal. Nirmal Division (PCCF’s Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(iii) dt.1-5-2004).
12. FRO, Forest  Geneticist, ACF-Ill, Forest Geneticist, Warangal redesignated as ACF,
Warangal. Khammam, Khammam Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/MZ1(iii)
dt.1-5-2004) and as ACF, Lakkavaram (Mothugudem), Bhad (S)
(PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1 dt.17-6-2006).
13.  FRO, MIS, Cell, O/o Prl.CCF, ACF (PMU-I), Ofo Prl.CCF, Hyd.
Hyd.
14. FRO, MIS, Cell, O/o Prl.CCF, ACF (PMU-II), Olo Prl.CCF, Hyd.
Hyd.
15. FRO, GIS, Cell, O/o Prl.CCF, ACF (Net Working), O/o Prl.CCF, Hyd.
Hyd.
16. FRO, MEP Circle, Hyd. ACF-l, O/o MEP Circle, Hyd redesignated as ACF, Hyderabad
Central, Hyd Dn. (G.O.Rt.N0.587 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.13-
12-2007 PCCF’s Ref.N0.10412/2007/M1 dt.25-12-2007).
17.  FRO, MEP Circle, Hyd. ACF-II, O/o MEP Circle, Hyd redesignted as DFO (Vig.lll) O/o PCCF,
Hyd. (G.O.Rt.No.1 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.3-1-2005).
18. FRO, Olo T&E Circle (APFA), ACF-I, APFA, Dulapalli redesignated as ACF, Warangal (North),
Dulapalli Warangal North Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(iv) dt.1-5-
2004).
19. FRO, Olo T&E Circle (APFA), ACF-Il, APFA, Dulapalli redesignated as ACF, Karimnagar (West),

Dulapalli

Karimnagar West Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(iv) dt.1-




20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.
29.

30.

FRO, Olo T&E Circle (APFA),
Dulapalli

FRO, O/o WLM, Hyderabad.

FRO, NZP, Hyderabad.

FRO, NZP, Hyderabad.

FRO, IGZP, Visakhapatnam

FRO, IGZP, Visakhapatnam

FRO, SVZP, Tirupati

FRO, SVZP, Tirupati

FRO, Kurnool Circle, Kadapa
FRO, APSOF, Yellandu.

FRO, APSOF, Yellandu.
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5-2004).

ACF-Ill, APFA, Dulapalli redesignated as ACF, NZP, O/o Curator,
NZP Hyderabad (PCCF's Ref.N0.211/2002/M1(i) dt.20-1-2005) and
as ACF Mannanur, Achampet WL Divn. (PCCF's RefNo0.57778/
2005/M1 dt.4-6-2006).

ACF, O/o WLM, Hyderabad redesignated as ACF, Siddipet, Medak
Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(v) dt.1-5-2004).

ACF-I, Olo Curator, NZP, Hyderabad redesignated as ACF, Macher-
la, Guntur Division (PCCF’s Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(v) dt.1-5-2004).
ACF-II, Olo Curator, NZP, Hyderabad redesignated as ACF, Chittoor
(West) (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(v) dt.1-5-2004). Post shifted
as ACF, Chittoor West from Chittoor to Palamaner (G.0.Rt.N0.395
EFS&T (For.V) Dept. dt.10-8-2006 PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/ 2006/M1).
ACF-l, O/o Curator, IGZP, Visakhapatnam redesignated as ACF,
Srisailam, Atmakur WL (G.O.Rt.N0.97 EFS&T (For.V) Department
dt.26-2-2007 PCCF's Ref.N0.57778/2005/M1 dt.1-3-2007).

ACF-II, O/o Curator, IGZP, Visakhapatnam redesignated as ACF,
Tekkali, Srikakulam Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1 dt.14-
6-2004)

ACF-I, SVZP, Tirupati redesignated as ACF, Kurnool, Kurnool
Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(viii) dt.1-5-2004). Post of
ACF, Kurnool is shifted to Dhone with redesignation as ACF, Dhone
of Kurnool (G.M.N0.8821/For.V/2009-2, EFS&T Department dt.20-1-
2010 communicated vide PCCF’s Endt.N0.25678/2003/Z4, dtd.06-
05-2010.

ACF-Il, SVZP, Tirupati redesignated as ACF, Dornal, Markapur WL.
(G.O.Rt.N0.97 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.26-2-2007 PCCF's
Ref.N0.57778/2005/M1 dt.1-3-2007).

ACF, Kadapa

ACF-I, APFP, Yellandu redesignated as ACF, Eluru, Eluru Division
(PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/ 2003/M1(viii) dt.1-5-2004). Post of ACF,
Eluru is shifted to Kaikaluru with redesignation as ACF, Kaikaluru
H.Qrs.Kaikaluru, WLM Division, Eluru (G.O.Rt.No.61 EFS&T (For.V)
Department dt.9-2-2007 PCCF's Ref.N0.6/2006/ M1 dt.14-2-2007).
ACF-Il, APFP, Yellandu redesignated as ACF, Vijayawada (PCCF's
Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1 (viii) dt.1-5-2004) as ACF, Nuzvidu, Krishna
Division (G.O.Rt.No.152 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.26-12-2007
PCCF's Ref.N0.34226/2007/M1 dt.6-1-2008).
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ANNEXURE - VII

DETAILS OF PERMANENT POSTS IN SFS CADRE - 2011

SINo. | Designation
1. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Anantapur
2. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Chittoor
3. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Nizamabad
4, Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Karimnagar
5. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Nalgonda
6. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Medak, Hg. Sangareddy
7. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Khammam
8. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Nellore
9. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, W.G. Dist, Hg. Eluru
10. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Prakasam
11. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Adilabad
12. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Kurnool
13. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Vizianagaram
14. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Srikakulam
15. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Mahabubnagar
16. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry Division, Krishna Hqgrs. Vijayawada.
17. DFO, Giddalur
18. DFO, Vizianagaram
19. DFO, Vijayawada
20. DFO, Nalgonda
21. DFO, Kurnool
22. DFO, Medak
23. DFO, WLM, Hyderabad (Territorial)
24. DFO, WLM, Jannaram (Territorial)
25. DFO, WLM, Achampet (Territorial)
26. DFO, WLM, Proddatur (Territorial)
27. DFO, WLM, Rajahmundry
28. DFO, WLM, Paloncha (Territorial)
29. DFO, Wildlife Management, Warangal
30. DFO, WLM, Medak
3L DFO, Wild Life Management, Nagarjunasagar
32. DFO, Wild Life Management, Eluru
33. DFO, Wild Life Management, Sullurpet
34. DFO, Flying Squad, Atmakur (Wild Life) (New Post)
35. DFO, Flying Squad, Hyderabad
36. DFO, Flying Squad, E.G. District, Rajahmundry
3r. DFO, Flying Squad, Guntur
38. DFO, Flying Squad, Pileru
39. DFO, Flying Squad, Cuddapah
40. DFO, Flying Squad, Visakhapatnam
41. DFO, Flying Squad, Kurnool
42. DFO, Flying Squad, Nizamabad
43. DFO, Flying Squad, Khammam
44, DFO, Flying Squad, Warangal
45, DFO, Flying Squad, Karimnagar
46. DFO, Flying Squad, Nirmal
47. DFO, Flying Squad, Tirupati (New Post)
48. DFO, Flying Squad, Mancherial
49. DFO, Vig-l, O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
50. DFO, Vig-Il, O/o PCCF, Hyderabad
51 DFO, Log. Divn., Rajahmundry
52. DFO, Log. Divn., Jangareddygudem




53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.

65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
7.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
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DFO, Log. Divn., Bhadrachalam

State Silviculturist, Rajahmundry.

Curator, National Parks, Hyderabad

Deputy Director O/o Director, APFA, Dulapalli.
Deputy Director, APSOF, Yellandu (New Post)
Deputy Director, APFA, Dulapalli.

Deputy Director, APFA, Dulapalli.

Deputy Director, APFA, Dulapalli.

Deputy Director, APFA, Dulapalli.

Deputy Director, APFA, Dulapalli.

DFO, Logging Division, Nirmal.

Curator, Nehru Zoological Park, Hyderabad (New Post) (Shifted and redesignated as Faculty
Member-I, APFA, Dulapally (G.M.N0.3584/For.V/2010-4, EFS&T Dept., dtd.13-05-2011 and
PCCF's Ref.N0.16986/2010/M4, dtd.15-06-2011)
DFO, Logging Division, Nandyal

DFO, Logging Division, Giddalur

ACF (GIS), Warangal (New Post)

ACF (Law), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad

ACF (Bio-Diversity), Srisailam

Asst. Director, APSOF, Yellandu

ACF, Nehru Zoological Park, Hyderabad
Asst. Silviculturist, Tirupati

Asst. Forest Geneticist, Warangal

Sub-DFO, Hyderabad

Sub-DFO, Achampet, Hgrs. Kollapur
Sub-DFO, Yeleswaram

Sub-DFO, Koyyalagudem

Sub-DFO, Visakhapatnam

Sub-DFO, Khanapur

Sub-DFO, Utnoor

Sub-DFO, Bellampalli, Hg. Asifabad.
Sub-DFO, Kagaznagar

Sub-DFO, Bhadrachalam (North)

Sub-DFO, Khammam, Hg. Sattupalli
Sub-DFO, Kothagudem, Hg. Yellandu
Sub-DFO, Nizamabad

Sub-DFO, Yellareddy

Sub-DFO, Mahadevpur

Sub-DFO, Jagtial

Sub-DFO, Mulug

Sub-DFO, Mahabubabad

Sub-DFO, Chennur

Sub-DFO, Paloncha, Hgq.Munuguru

Sub-DFO, Narsampet

Sub-DFO, Tirupati (Wildlife)

Sub-DFO, Bhadrachalam (South), Hg. Kunavaram
Sub-DFO, Zaheerabad

Sub-DFO, Rampachodavaram

Sub-DFO, Madanapalli

Sub-DFO, Ongole

Sub-DFO, Ichoda

Sub-DFO, Eturunagaram (Wildlife)

Sub-DFO, Guduru Nellore Division (New post)
Sub-DFO, Chintapalli

Sub-DFO, Narsipatnam (New Post)

Sub-DFO, Parvathipuram

Sub-DFO, Manthani




108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
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Sub-DFO, Banswada
Sub-DFO, Koduru Rajampet
Sub-DFO, Aruku

Sub-DFO, Kalyandurg
Sub-DFO, Luxettipet.
Sub-DFO, Rudravaram

Government in G.0.Ms.N0.126 EFS&T (For.lll) Department dt.31-12-2001 have issued orders restructuring the
Department duly notifying 113 permanent and 19 temporary posts with the new designations as indicated above.

ANNEXURE - VI

DETAILS OF TEMPORARY POSTS - 2011

SINo. | Designation

1. Dy.CF, Telugu Ganga Project, Nellore

2. DFO, WLM, Tirupati (Territorial)

3. ACF (GIS), Rajahmundry (Shifted and redesignated as Faculty Member-Il, APFA, Dulapally
(G.M.No.3584/For.V/2010-4, EFS&T Dept., dtd.13-05-2011 and PCCF's Ref.N0.16986/2010/M4,
dtd.15-06-2011)

4, Asst. Director, O/o Director, APFA, Dulapalli

5. Dy.CF (Production), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad

6. Dy.CF (DPAP), Olo PCCF, Hyderabad

7. Dy.CF (Wild Life), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad

8. Dy.CF (Forest Conservation Act), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad

9. ACF (JFM), Of/o PCCF, Hyderabad

10. ACF (GIS), Olo PCCF, Hyderabad

11. ACF (MIS), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad

12. Asst. Director, O/o Director, APFA, Dulapalli

13. ACF (Monitoring Cell), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad (New Post)

14, ACF (RS), Olo PCCF, Hyderabad

15. ACF (Vig.), Olo PCCF, Hyderabad

16. ACF (GIS), Olo PCCF, Hyderabad

17. ACF (MIS), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad

18. ACF (Wildlife), S.V.Zoological Park, Tirupati.

19. ACF, (Survillance Cell), O/o PCCF, Hyderabad

Government in G.0.Ms.N0.126 EFS&T (For.lll) Department dt.31-12-2001 have issued orders restructuring the
Department duly notifying 113 permanent and 19 temporary posts with the new designations as indicated above.

‘ 21.

‘1.

ACF, Dr. YSR Smuruthi Vanam Project, Atmakur.
G.0.Ms.No.74, EFS&T (For-II) Dept., dated 15-04-2010.

DETAILS OF SUPERNUMEARARY POST - 2010

ACF / Public Information Officer, Hyderabad Division.
G.0.Ms.No.228, Fin (SMPC) Dept., dtd.25-06-2010.
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ANNEXURE - IX

DETAILS OF POSTS - 2011

DETAILS OF (30) POSTS OF FOREST RANGE OFFICERS UPGRADED TO THAT OF ASSISTANT

CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS IN G.0.Ms.N0.496 FINANCE (SMPC) DEPARTMENT dt.20-11-2003

READ WITH G.0.Ms.N0.26 EFS&T (For.V) DEPARTMENT dt.5-3-2004 AND THEIR NOMENCLATURE.

Sl Name of the Division / Circle, Designation of the upgraded post / Nomenclature of
No. in which the FRO posts were redesignated post.
existing / which were
upgraded to that of ACF.
1 2 3
1. FRO, State Silviculturist, Hyd.  Asst. SS, Hyd.
2. FRO, State Silviculturist, Hyd. ~ ACF-I, Olo SS, Hyd redesignated as ACF, Hyderabad, Hyderabad
Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(i) dt.1-5-2004).
3. FRO, State Silviculturist, Hyd.  ACF-Il, Ofo SS, Hyd redesignated as ACF, Mahaboobnagar (PCCF’s
Ref.N0.25678/2003/M(i) dt.1-5-2004).
4,  FRO, State Silviculturist, ACF-I, Olo SS, Tirupati redesignated as ACF, Badvel, Proddatur WL
Tirupati. Divn. (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1 dt.15-3-2004).
5. FRO, State  Silviculturist, ACF-Il, O/o SS, Tirupati redesignted as ACF, Kavali, Nellore Division
Tirupati. (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1 dt.15-3-2004).
6. FRO, State Silviculturist, ACF-Ill, O/o SS, Tirupati.
Tirupati.
7.  FRO, State  Silviculturist, Asst. SS, Rajahmundry.
Rajahmundry
8. FRO, State  Silviculturist, ACF, O/o SS, Rajahmundry redesignated as ACF, Kakinada,
Rajahmundry Kakinada Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(ii) dt.1-5-2004)
as ACF, Kailkaluru with H.Qrs at Kaikaluru, WLM Division, Eluru
(G.O.Rt.N0.630 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.9-2-2007. PCCF'’s
Ref.N0.6/2006/M1 dt.24-12-2006). Post retained as ACF, Kakinada,
Kakinada Division (G.O.Rt.N0.61 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.9-2-
2007 PCCF's Ref.N0.6/2006/M1 dt.14-2-2007).
9. FRO, FUO, Hyderabad. ACF, O/o FUO, Hyderabad.
10. FRO, Forest  Geneticist, ACF-I, Forest Geneticist, Warangal redesignated as ACF, Bellampa-
Warangal. lly, Bellampally Divn (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(iii) dt.1-5-2004)
11. FRO, Forest  Geneticist, ACF-Il, Forest Geneticist, Warangal redesignated as ACF, Nirmal,
Warangal. Nirmal Division (PCCF’s Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(iii) dt.1-5-2004).
12. FRO, Forest  Geneticist, ACF-Ill, Forest Geneticist, Warangal redesignated as ACF,
Warangal. Khammam, Khammam Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/MZ1(iii)
dt.1-5-2004) and as ACF, Lakkavaram (Mothugudem), Bhad (S)
(PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1 dt.17-6-2006).
13.  FRO, MIS, Cell, O/o Prl.CCF, ACF (PMU-I), Ofo Prl.CCF, Hyd.
Hyd.
14. FRO, MIS, Cell, O/o Prl.CCF, ACF (PMU-II), Oflo Prl.CCF, Hyd.
Hyd.
15. FRO, GIS, Cell, O/o Prl.CCF, ACF (Net Working), O/o Prl.CCF, Hyd.
Hyd.
16.  FRO, MEP Circle, Hyd. ACF-l, O/o MEP Circle, Hyd redesignated as ACF, Hyderabad
Central, Hyd Dn. (G.O.Rt.N0.587 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.13-
12-2007 PCCF’s Ref.N0.10412/2007/M1 dt.25-12-2007).
17.  FRO, MEP Circle, Hyd. ACF-II, O/o MEP Circle, Hyd redesignted as DFO (Vig.lll) O/o PCCF,
Hyd. (G.O.Rt.No.1 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.3-1-2005).
18. FRO, Olo T&E Circle (APFA), ACF-I, APFA, Dulapalli redesignated as ACF, Warangal (North),

Dulapalli

Warangal North Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(iv) dt.1-5-
2004).




19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.
29.

30.

FRO, Olo T&E Circle (APFA),
Dulapalli

FRO, Olo T&E Circle (APFA),
Dulapalli

FRO, O/o WLM, Hyderabad.

FRO, NZP, Hyderabad.

FRO, NZP, Hyderabad.

FRO, IGZP, Visakhapatnam

FRO, IGZP, Visakhapatnam

FRO, SVZP, Tirupati

FRO, SVZP, Tirupati

FRO, Kurnool Circle, Kadapa
FRO, APSOF, Yellandu.

FRO, APSOF, Yellandu.
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ACF-Il, APFA, Dulapalli redesignated as ACF, Karimnagar (West),
Karimnagar West Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(iv) dt.1-
5-2004).

ACF-Ill, APFA, Dulapalli redesignated as ACF, NZP, Olo Curator,
NZP Hyderabad (PCCF's Ref.N0.211/2002/M1(i) dt.20-1-2005) and
as ACF Mannanur, Achampet WL Divn. (PCCF's RefNo0.57778/
2005/M1 dt.4-6-2006).

ACF, O/o WLM, Hyderabad redesignated as ACF, Siddipet, Medak
Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(v) dt.1-5-2004).

ACF-I, Olo Curator, NZP, Hyderabad redesignated as ACF, Macher-
la, Guntur Division (PCCF’s Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(v) dt.1-5-2004).
ACF-II, Olo Curator, NZP, Hyderabad redesignated as ACF, Chittoor
(West) (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(v) dt.1-5-2004). Post shifted
as ACF, Chittoor West from Chittoor to Palamaner (G.0.Rt.N0.395
EFS&T (For.V) Dept. dt.10-8-2006 PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/ 2006/M1).
ACF-l, O/o Curator, IGZP, Visakhapatnam redesignated as ACF,
Srisailam, Atmakur WL (G.O.Rt.N0.97 EFS&T (For.V) Department
dt.26-2-2007 PCCF's Ref.N0.57778/2005/M1 dt.1-3-2007).

ACF-Il, O/o Curator, IGZP, Visakhapatnam redesignated as ACF,
Tekkali, Srikakulam Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1 dt.14-
6-2004)

ACF-I, SVZP, Tirupati redesignated as ACF, Kurnool, Kurnool
Division (PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1(viii) dt.1-5-2004). Post of
ACF, Kurnool is shifted to Dhone with redesignation as ACF, Dhone
of Kurnool (G.M.N0.8821/For.V/2009-2, EFS&T Department dt.20-1-
2010 communicated vide PCCF’s Endt.N0.25678/2003/Z4, dtd.06-
05-2010. Later, the said post was shifted and redesignated as
Faculty Member-V, APFA, Dulapally (G.M.No.3584/For.V/2010-4,
EFS&T Dept., dtd.13-05-2011 and PCCF's Ref.N0.16986/2010/M4,
dtd.15-06-2011)

ACF-Il, SVZP, Tirupati redesignated as ACF, Dornal, Markapur WL.
(G.O.Rt.N0.97 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.26-2-2007 PCCF’s
Ref.N0.57778/2005/M1 dt.1-3-2007).

ACF, Kadapa

ACF-I, APFP, Yellandu redesignated as ACF, Eluru, Eluru Division
(PCCF's Ref.N0.25678/ 2003/M1(viii) dt.1-5-2004). Post of ACF,
Eluru is shifted to Kaikaluru with redesignation as ACF, Kaikaluru
H.Qrs.Kaikaluru, WLM Division, Eluru (G.0.Rt.No.61 EFS&T (For.V)
Department dt.9-2-2007 PCCF's Ref.N0.6/2006/ M1 dt.14-2-2007).
ACF-Il, APFP, Yellandu redesignated as ACF, Vijayawada (PCCF's
Ref.N0.25678/2003/M1 (viii) dt.1-5-2004) as ACF, Nuzvidu, Krishna
Division (G.O.Rt.No.152 EFS&T (For.V) Department dt.26-12-2007
PCCF's Ref.N0.34226/2007/M1 dt.6-1-2008).

Sd/- B.Somasekhara Reddy,
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
(Head of Forest Force)

t.c.h.oll

Superintendent




